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2. To .. r:-.~ !'l.ljlt"' ol: 
1 

th · t , br ..i.• ..... s t fl'l't.. ..1 n.:, •--~---:-n•-., _e enugran:, per.naps omer 01 ergean .a..uomas ~----- .. - - . - - . 

Ua.tson~-- was admitted freeman -in Boston, Nov. 5, 1633. 

cal Dictionary and/Farmer's Genealogical Register). 

(Savage's Genealogi .. 



HATS ON. 

Children: -

,._ 
ll. 1. T'"'0'1AS n !.· ~ baptized Oct. 2!1, 1633. 

12. 2. 
.,,. 

JOHN~ baptized Jul. 10, 1636. 

~ 
13. 3 •. ...OS~ill.A J !'1 - ' born Jul. 23, 1640. 

. . - ,,.... 
14. 4. AB.i.GAIL: perhaps eldest of all. 



11. 
-

emigrant, and Am:/Chsmbers, his wife, was born in Boston and baptized 

-
Oct. 27 ~ 1633. "Thomas Yatson vas Earried to M"ARY READ widdOY 14th August 

1660 By Tho. Danforth.a {}iew England Historical and Genealogical Register, 

Vol. 19 ~ P. 31). He was fre.eman in 1666~ and titled junior prison keeper 

in. 16'74 and for several years. He died in Boston, 1690. {Farmer's Gen

ealogical Register). 



ti ATS ON'. 

Children: -

lll. 1. THO:MASj born liar • 1, 1663. 
. 

(or 
..3 

1668 /9 ~ First Church, 112·. 2. ANrlli, H.A?II:JA..B:), baptized Jan. 17, 
Boston. 

113. 3. TrlOMASJ born Jan. 13, 1668. 



MATSON. 

12. 
... ,..... 

JOIDL Yt-1'PPN, second son of Sergeant Thomas Uatson, the emigrant, 

and Amy Chambers, his w.ife, w.s baptized Jul. 10, 163:69 at the First 
• 

Church, Boston~ "John Matson was married to Mary Cotton the Daughter of 

Sec 1 ry Wil]jam Cotton of Boston the 7th March 1659/60 By Ua.jor Humphrey 

Atherton11
• (New England Historical and Genealogical Register, Vol. 19, 

p. 31). He died in 1684. (Boston Records). His wife MARY COTTON, born 

1641, was daughter of Sergeant WiJJjam Cotton of Boston, bo"1 about 1610, 

freeJI!a!l, 164'1, and Ann, his wife. She died and he married second, between 

1668 and 16'11, JANE, by whom he had one daughter ·Jane. 



'M A m 5 Q \T 
.i.u J'1. ..L .i.1 • 

Children: -

By his first TJ:ife UARY CarTON. 

121. l. 
. 3 
Al!.-Y born liar. 12, 1662/3. 

122. 2~ JOHN~ born Jan. 26, 1664/5. 

123. 3. 1UfRY
3 . born Dec. 22, 1666. 

124. 4. 
~ 

ABIGAIL born Oct. 19, 1668. 

By his second wife JANE. 

125. 5. JANE"°' born Feb. 2, 16'72. 



.,,,. A r.,I S O ~T : . - ., , .11' • 

,a.--, 

13. JOSh'l!A ~TSON, third son of Sergeant Thomas Matson, the emigrant. 

and Amy Chambers, his w.i.fe, was born in .Braintree, .Yass., Jul. 23, 1640. 

He was a cooper by trade, lived in Boston, and married ELIZABF:ffl. "Aug. 20, 

1675 Yari time Disbursements Dr. to Viz. ••• Joshua :Matson 01-10-00.11 

(?iew England Historical and Genealogical Register, Vol. 37, p. 36'7). He 

:made his v.i.11 Jun. 16~ 1-686,. s.nd died in Cctober, 1686. His will ms in the · 

possession of the late Colonel Israel Matson of Lyme, Conn. 



The will of JOSh'UA HA~ON or Boston. From COLONEL ISRAEL MATSO?-l, 

Lyme, -Conn. 

We whose names are hereunto Subscribed being all present with 

Joshua Jla.tson or Boston Cooper upon this Six'-4'8enth day of June 1686 & can 

testify that h (e) then being of sound understanding as by 4uestions put to 

him & his Answers appeared unto us, he did after diver (s) times requested 

Declare his lV:i.11 to be that all - - - - - h - dl - - - - - - - - for the . A 
.., 

(l)ife of he(r) - - - - - In Witness whereof he did then put his - - -

Joshua Matson 

(Signed) 

Signed &·Published.thou(?) as his will and 'lestmnent in presence 

of us on the day above mentioned Peter Goulding Peter Odlin Amy Affig (?) 

her mark --- Before the President Peter Goulding & - - - gg ~re present 

&_ Saw Jo.shua - - - - - - Sign this paper, & that their Testimony above 

is truth the whole truth & nothing but the truth & that they Saw Peter 

QdJjn Sign with them as Witnesses 

Jurat ut SupraAttr 

Daniel Allen Cla(p) 

Entered 12th Nov,.. 86 



MATSON. 

Children: -

131. 1. 
, 3 
J+.BIGAIL born Nov •. 3, 1679. 

132. 2. ·JOSBUA~ born Jun. 30, 1680. 

133. 3. t!A TP.Al :rm! born Sept. 14, 1682. 

134. 4. BETHIAJ-r3 born Jan. 18, 1685. 



¥ATS ON., 

2--

14. A_BJS±Il-: I~:i½q_QB_, only daughter of Sergeant 'lbomas Matson, the 

emigrant, and Amy Chambers, his wife, married LYONEL W".tlEATLEY of Boston 

and had several . child~en.. (Boston Records) • There \ES a Deed of gift 

from Theodore Atkinson, Apr. 13, 1670. to Thomas, John, Joshua and Abige.il 

»a.tson. (Pope's Pioneers of Massachusetts» p. 306). 

Will of Lyonel Wheatley: 

Imp. I give to my three youngest children by Abigail, my last \\rife, 

viz: __ Yartha., William, & Ab-igail, £50 apiece, hesides the land given by my 

Father-in-law, ThoI!lB.S 1latson, and my uncle, Theodore Atkjnson, to J!!fJ said wife 

and her heirs, namely the children aforesaid. and also what shall be the part 

of my father-in-law llatson's estate after the dee.th of my mother-in-law. 

(After mention of three children by first wife, he gives.) To Abigail, 

Martha, & William one guiney of gold and two rings; (also to Abigail) five 

J:ewter dishes> which are in the hands of m:J mother-in-la.vi Jatson. 

Lyonell Wheatley. 

Bated Sept. 5, 1677. Probated Nov. 2. 

By his first wif'e,Eleanor, Lyonel 'Wheatley had the following children: -

1. Samllel, Qorn in Boston, Apr. 29, 1654; 2. Jane, born May 28, 1655, 

married William Lancaster; 3. Jlliry, born Apr. 14, 165~; 4. Joh.n, born Oct. 

6, 1661; s. Eleanor, born Aug. 8, 1668. 



WH -y, II TT -;ty . L .rt. .u ~-, - • 

Children: -

141. 1. 
' 3 

MARTPA born Nov. 15~ . 1671. 

142. 2. WILIJ:AJ.~j born Har. 1, 1673. 

143. 3. ABIGAIL3 born Jun. 9, 167Y. 



MATS OM. 

-J 
THOHAS J;lATS.Pl!, 3~,. son of Thomas Uatson, Jr., and (Read),. 

his nfe, was born Jlar.l, 1663, and baptized Oct. 16, 1664 at the First 

Church, Boston. 



MATSON • 

.j 
112. H»INA!i !!f.~Ct'3 daughter of ibomas 118.tson and Uary (Read), his wife, 

baptized Jan. 1'1, 1668/9, at the First Church~ Boston, was married, !lay 2, 

1695, by Rev. John Bayley, to ROBERT FAMNAH. 



121. 
'4 

&IT ~7'SON, dallghter of John Matson and his first wife, Mary 

Cotton, born Jlar. 12~ 1662/3, was baptized lfay 20, 1666 at the First 

Chm-ch, Boston~ She married probably about 1683, JOHN FIGG, She is Amy 

Jlatson in her grandD>ther-•s will in 1678, and Feb. 3, 1684, John Figg is 

appointe~ admjniatra.tor to the estate of John Jlatson, deceased. Amy Figg 

was one of the w.i.tnesses of the will(given verbaJly and signed by hjm) of 

Joshua Matson in 1686. 



Children: -

1211. 1. :om-;J born .Nov. 5, 1684. 

1212. 2. JOSEPHf born Mar. 
,. 

1686. 0~ 

1213. 3. J AJ.· IBS 'r born Feb. 13, 1687. 



MATSO!-i. 

122. 
:J ' 

JOH:'{ 1l4.'l:$..0li, . .J]l., only son of John Hatson of Boston and his 

-· 

first wife, Vary Cotton, born Jan. 26, 1665, served his apprenticeship at 

Windsor, Conn. He married MARY ADAMS, daughter of F.dward Adams of Windsor, 

and in 1690 removed to Simsbury, Conn. :Mary Adams 118.S born Aug. 26, 1671, 

and died Yar. 9,-. 1730. John Jla.tson died Hay ll, 1728 at Simsbury. 



MATSON. 

Children: -

1221. 1. . J(f.,fNJ born Dec. 19~ 1692. 

1222. 2. ELIZP..BETHf born Oct. 24, 1695. 

1223. 3. 'MARY,/ 

1224. 4 •. JAfrEJ- born Oct. 9, 11700, baptized Apr. 6, 1'101. 

1225. s. Infant sonf died 4ug. 29, 1703. 

1226. 6. F.STHER/ born Oct. 14;;1104. 

1227 ~ - 7. JOSHUA,f born Aug. 11, l7C11. 

1228. a. EDWARDJ 



MATS O.tl • 

..J 
123. MARY J~lATSON, daughter of John Jlatson and Hary Cotton, his wife, 

born Dec. 22, 1666, was baptized at First Church, Boston, Dec. 30~ 1666-,; 



YATSOM. 

133. · liA!IW'lIY~ )';A.TJ,ON~ second son of Joshua Matson and Elizabeth, born 

in Boston, ~pt. 14, 1682, learned the ship carpenter's trade, and married 

first RUTH ROE, who died leavi_ng no issue. He then removed to Lyme, Conn., 

' 
a..Yld l!l8.rried JQMltJA E.LI, daughter of William Ely of Lyme, -born 1700, died 

Jan. 30, 17'16. He lived where his descendant Cclonel Israel Jla.tson resided 

in 1881, and died Feb. 3~ 17'16. 



1lATSON. 

Children: -

1331. 

1332. 

1333. 

1334. 

1335. 

1336'. 

1337. 

1338. 

1339. 

By ltj.s ,second wife, 1~IMA R~_. 
~ 

1. RUTH born 1717, married Joseph Sill. ~..ea., ... 17~7 

2. ~born 1719, married Timothy Mather. 

3. NA'i:rl.AlTIELf born 1Y%1 • 

RUAfif-IAJ married Travers Ayers • .1741 

5. JOAJ.·Ili!. ,/- born 1738, married Jo_seph 16a.ther.'ila J~"' 

6. MARYf married Joseph Smith. -17,, 

7. ABIGAIL 4- married John Coult. d17#· '71' 

s. J 
WILT,I~'! born Septembe~, 1735. 

DEBORAHJ married Samel Sanford. i!J.~-'7C. 



143. _ ABIGA_:1-.: V[~EJ~TIE_!'! daughter of Lyonel Wheatley ,u1d his second 

-v.'1.re· ., Abigail Matson, born Jun. 9, 1677, was married by Mr. Banjamjn Coleman, 

Aug. 28, 17017, to CAP.rAIN SDI.ON SI.DCC~, They r1ad two children. She died 
! 

in 1707, and, Bov. ll, 1qos, he married Elizabeth Cashier. Captain Simon· 

Slo_comb was a seaman and commander of the sloop "Seaflower•, used as a 

transport in his ma.j esty• s service. He served from Dec. 2'7 ~ 1'723 to 

Apr. 24, 1724, and .from Nov. 20, 1724 to Sept. 2, 12.25. 

Eastern expedition. Journal o:r Colonel Thomas Westbrook, 17-33-5: 

Sailed (from Falmouth) for Winter Harbor, Captain 

Slocomb being left shore sick. 

May 15, proceeded to Casco in a whale-boat. 

May 16, Slocomb's sloop came in from Biddeford. 

May 30, 1723, Georgetovn··, .about Noon, arr;ved with Mr. Slocum 

from Casco Bay. . 

Letters from Colonel Thomas Westbrook: 

Falmouth, Sept. 8, 1724, ***Captain Slocum arrived the 7th currt \\d.th 

24 fie:ciocks, weh was not ~.-asm.ny as wee waJ1ted and sundry n~cessaries, as 

Blanketts, shoes, stockins, &c., which the men cou:d not march before they 

had yID, &c. * * * 

Fort Mary, Feb'y 16, 1725. ***I am dispatching Captn. Slocum 

immediately with capt. Bean for georges, their Being an interpreter wanting. 

Falmouth, 22d June, 1725. * * * I would have sent Cavt. Slocum rith the . --~ . 
Hostages before this had there been any vrlnds,tho'loth to part w.ith the sloop 

till another sloop arrived, it being of absclute necessity to have one 

constantly here, we having frequent occasion to remove Provision from place 

to place according to our :marcJ-:es. * * * 



FaJn1outh, Ju1y 8, 1725. * * * If Capt. Slocum be not sailed, it would 

be_•for the service to send hi!!l (Yr. Bell, a pilot) with Slocum, & if he be, 

to send him by the first; wee very much VJallt Slocum. 

letter from.Commissioners John Stoddard and John Wainwright: 

On Board the.Sloop Yerry-Keeting, at New Castle, Jun 28th, 1725. 

* * * Since vre -wrote,- Capt. Slocum came into this Harbour with two Indians. 

· P.- s.·. - This goes by captn. Slocum, who we desire may be dispatched 

to Casco Bay, as soon as ~ay be, where we shall leave directions wm.re we 
• 0 

may be fo~d. * * * 

Letter from ikn. Dmmner to Commrs. Stoddard and Waj_n-wight: 
. 

July 9, 1725. * * * I hope ere this you'l receive my letter by capt. 

Heath, who saja.ed yesterday Morning ·i?1 Capt. Sloctn!l •. 

Col. Westbrook writes from Falmouth, July 13, 1725, statL,ig Capt. 

Heath arrived on the 11th, end again from York, August,25, 1725, saying 

"Capt. Slocum arrived hare last night from F8,lmouth.n 

The sloop Seaflowe~ was about n6o Tonns, wth4 Guns.n 

By his second i.uife, Elizabeth Cashier, Capta:L11 Simon Slocomb had six 

children: 3. John, born Sept. 22, 1709, died young; 4. Elizabeth, born 

Aug. 4, 1711; s. Yary, born May 19, 1714, married •••••• Tnayer; 

6. Sarah, born Oct. 7, 1716, married ••• ••• Johnsonco·f Wrent~; 7. George, 

born Oct. 11, 1719; 8. John, born O.ct. 28, 1722, married Expe~ience Healey. 



.S LO : 

Children: -

J. 
1431. 1. sn.,:oIJ, born in Boston Jul. 26, 1705, married Ab;gail Yetcalf. 

1432. 2. ABIGAJL1 born Jan. 14, 1707, :marr~ed Baruch Pond, 1728. 



MATSCJr. 

1221. 
4 

JOHH 1£-~S.PI{~ .?RD, son of John Ya.tson, Jr., the settler in Simsbury, 

and Yary Adams, his wife, was born Dec. 19, 1692~ and died in Simsbury 

Mar. 23, 1767. (Simsbury Records). 



!.!AT SOM. 

Chjldren: -

,, 
12211. 1. JOHN" born Aug. 19, 1724, die~ Jun. 10,- 1726. 

✓ f' 
12212. 2~ I.:ARY born Nov. 30, 1'730. 

,. 
12213. 3. SARAH" born Nov. 9, 1735, died Jul. 19, 1756. 

12214. 4. JOHNr born May 14,. 1'738. 
.r 

12215. s. EJ,IZAB'Fml born Sept. ll, 1'144, baptized Sept. 23, 1744. 
died Feb. 14, 17'11. 

12216. 6. DAVIDr baptized Jul. 5, 174'1. 

12217. 7. l!OSESr baptized Aug. 15, 1'1'11, died 11a.y l, 1772. 



l! A T S O M • 

1223. MARY MAT:J}J)'B_f daugtri,m- of Jobn Yatson, Jr•• and Vary Adams, his 

wife, was baptized in Simsbury, Oct. 30• 16987 and married EBENEZER IAMPSOH 

of SiTm?bury, Mar. 17, 1720. 



!.!ATS OM • 

1226. .!§.l1!fil!.. MA'Tf'>P!~f daughter of Jolm Batson, Jr., and 1lary Adams, bis 

wife, was born in Simsbury Oct., 14, 1704~ and mrried Feb. n~ 1731, 

JOHM RICE. 



y AT s·o N. 

1227. " .J.QSJ-fil..4 MAtJ::S.QN, son of John Vatson, Jr., and 1ery Adams, his wife, 

-ms born-in Simsbury Aug. 117 17Cf/, baptized Oct. 5, 1'707, and died Nov. 

6, 1745. He married.Av\.~ HALIAD.A;Y, who married second, Dec. 2, 1746, 

Samuel Ellsworth, born Oct. l., 1'718, and had by bim five ebildren. 



UATSON. 

Children: -

..,., .,, 
12271. 1. JOSHUA born Aug. .. 10, 1736 • 

-
122'72. 2. JJ.¼'fi " born Sept. ll, 1738. 

122"t3. 3. LUCYJ" born 1741. 

12274. 4. ISAAC.r born 1743. 



122B. ~[AJl.__I) Pb'Ji,P:'~f youngest son of John l!'a.tson, Jr., and 1lary ACUU!JS, 
,s 

bis \'fife-, baptized lay _31, 17§, mrried Jla.y 23, 1743, ABIGAili HOSFORD of 

Canaan. 



J 
1331. RUTH f-.~1S0J{~ eldest daughter of ?la.thaniel Jla.tson and bis second 

wife, Joanna Ely, born in 1717, married, Dec. 31, 1747, JOSEPH SILL, of 
' 

Lyme, Conn., born' 1715. They lived near the David Caulkins• house. She 

died of s:maJlpox Aug. 12, 1?62, aged-45, and is buried near the house. 

Joseph Sill married second, Ruth Lee, in Jla.y, no year given. It was· probably 

about 1.764. By his second marriage he had three children, Azubah, born 
- , 

11766; Joseph Lee, born 1768~ and Phoebe, born 1770. Azubah Sill married 

Cu1lick Ely of Lyme. Iosaph Sill died -Jan. 10, 1783. Joseph Sill~ 
.... 

husband of Ruth Matson, -was born Apr. 25, 1715. 



SILL. 

Children: -

_.,, 
,0 

13311. :1. GrLEs born :Nov. 21, 1748, :married Incy Gould of 
North Lyme. 

13312. 2. N.ATHA!IJ:Et'born Jla.y 19, 1750, died Aug. 10, 1765. 

13313. 3. RUHANNA S- born Dec. 5, 1'152, married, first, David 
Howell; second, 11ather Peck. 

\, 

13314. 4. LUCYS- born Jlay, 1'154, married Ambrose Watrous 
of Saybrook. 

13315. s. RUTHS born Jlarch, 1756,·married Gordon Clark 
of Lyme, am left a nJDnerOUS family. 

13316. 6. PHOEBE" born 1758, died J'uly, 1765. 

13317. 7. 
.r 

WILLIA.'4: born December, 1?60, died l850. 



M J._ T S O U. 

1332. m~!! J!/'f?p_()J:~/ second daughter of Nathaniel Matson and his 

secona'Wife, Joanna Ely, born 1719, married TIMOTHY l:ATI-Im of Lyrr.e, 

Conn., born Oct. 29, 1721, died Dec. 18, 1820, (or in 1800 according to 

~e :Matson Family11
). She died in October, 1815, aged 96. They lived 

in Lyrne, nea:r m1ere Marvin Hu.,itley resided in 1860. 



MATHER. 

Child: -

S' 
13321. 1. ELIZABE'lli, married Richard Peck of Lyme. 



NfiJJ:W:J.fil:, ¥t~H, JR.1 eldest son of Nathaniel Jlatson of Lyme 

and his-second 'Wife,Joanna Ely, born 1727, died Aug. 27, 178'1, aged 60. 

He married, in June, 1'161~ DTI·IAH ~. daughter or Israel (~) 

Newton, of Colchester, Conn., born Feb. 24, 1730, died Dec. 21, 1,e1·, aged 

51. 



MATSON. 

Children: -

~ 
1""~~1 ;)uv • 1. SuSAJ:E' L~ born Dec. 10, 1761, married Remick Waite of 

Lyme, and died Jun. 5, 1850, aged 88. 

13332. 2. s-ABIGAIL born Jan. 16, 1'164, unmarried, died Jan. 27., 
1813, aged 49. 

·13333. 3. NATriRrIEL"born Sept. 13, 1765. 
~- . 

13334. 4. DDiA.t.J born Oct. 1, ~ 1767,, unmarried, died Apr. 6, 
1770~. 

13335. s. ISRAELr born Apr. 6, 1770. 
·, 

" 

13336. 6. LOIS.r born Apr. 3, lrrl2, died Oct. 16, 1825. 
"j' 

13337. 7. JO.ANNA born Jan. 25, 17'1"1, married Samuel Buck-
ingham, died Dec. 8, ~846, aged· 69. 



l 

1334. RU.ft1,:,rfj._ I-~~'1'§9~,:;,lf fourth child of Nathaniel Matson of Lyme and his 

second -wife, Joanna Ely, mrried TRAYmS, AYERS of Saybrook, 1'14'!. 



!!ATS ON. 

1335. JO.LllA. :.:.JtJ?SJJ!f daughter of Nathaniel Yatson, and his second wife, 
t 

Joanna Ely, born in l.Y38, died in 1.814. She l!larried JOSEPH YA'l'Ht1?. of Lyme, 

Conn., Dec. '1, 1'756. He was born in 1712 and died Feb. 5, 1'188, aged 76. 



~ .. : A T H E R • 

Children: -

.r 
1. JOANNA, married John Parsons. 

J 
13352. 2. NATHAlITF.aL, married Eunice De Woll• 



MATSON. 

1336. MARI Mf!.YJ,Orf dmighter of Nathaniel Matson, and his second ,rife, 

Joa.~ Ely, married J"OSEPH S!TITTH of Fast Lyme, 1761. 



Children: -

13361. 

13362. 

13363. 

13354. 

1. 

2. 

a. 

" 

S 1r - rn H h~J.1! • 

ABBY, died at about 18, unmarried. 

r 
JOS~PH, married Iilcy Harris. 

~~,~r-\"rr .ed ~- t Sarah Ann ·u: :th d .. • ~ Dr , .. ..tif~\ 1 '.·:, marri ..t.1.rS ~ er ,a.ugn,.,er o.a. • 
Samuel Mather; and second Incy Hart, sister of Samuel 
Buckingham or New Rochelle~ and left a numerous family. 

:r 
POLLY, married Peter Clark, died 1856 without issue. 



I 

1337. 
#' 

ABJ:fr~~I.I: H,a.TS_OJI.,' daughter of Nathan; el 1la.tson and his second "11i!e, 

Joanna Ely,. born in 1733, married, May 11, 1'173, JOIDZ COQk'i'. (or COLT) of 

Lyme, Conn., born 1724, as his second wife. He died llay 27, 1184, aged 

60~ She died Har. (2 or) 12, 1820, aged 86. 



· C OU.LT • 

Child: -

13371. 



MATSON. 

1338. V{.JJ,Til:,AJ~ .I-!ATS.QJJ./ younger son of Nathaniel Ya.tson, and his second 

wife, J.oanna Ely, born at Lyme, Conn., Sept. 1732, died at Hadlyme, Conn., 

Oct. ~4, (op...§5)-, 1804. He married~ Jun. 9, 1763, EmITCE SKDJNEI\,. daughter 

of Deacon·Aaron'Skinner of Colchester, Conn. She died Dec. 19, 1814. They . . 

lived at Badly.me, Conn. 



?l·A TSO M. 

Chi1dren: -

--6 
13361. 1. WILLIA!.i born Apr. 8, 1764, died Aug. 30 (or Dec. l.~, 

1714,, aged 10. 

13382. 2. DAVID 
r 

born Jan. 297 1766. 

-
13383. 3. ELI4 born Feb. ll, 1768. 

13384. 4. AA.tlON.r born )fay· 6, 17'10. 

13385. s. .r 
Daughter born Jan. 1, 1773, died in infancy. 

-J 
13386. 6. EUNICE born Nov. 27, 1774, married Dr. Majne. 

✓ 
13387. 7. W!LLIM{ born Apr. 19, 1780. 



!JATSON • 

• 

1339. DEJ3.0fu\-2! ~~';, 4 youngest daughter of Nathan; el Matson and his 

second .lfife~ Joanna Ely, born in Lyme, Conn., married SAMUEL SANFORD of 

Saybrook, Conn.' No children. 



S L O C 0 

1431. 
1-

Q&,;,,:rA_lli .:il±:-}Qll ..TuQC.Q~~~, ..,m., son or Captain Simon Slocomb and 

his first wife, Abigail Wheatley, born in Boston, Ju1. 26, 1705, married 

ABIGAIL METCALF, daughter of Eleazer Hetcali of Wrentha1n, Jra.ss. His name 

appears on a petition t_o the General Court, June, 1736, for a separate 

church in Wrent1'1..am. This '\TaS granted Feb. 16,. 1738, and the deed !or an 

acre of land for the meeting-house was pit in his charge. He was precinct 

cl.erk in Franklin, Mass., in 174:o-3, 1748, and 1752, and moved to !iedwa.y, 

Hass. later. A· deed dated Nov. 5, l.'758, gives his residence as Jledway. 

Their first four children were born at Wrentham. 

In the expedition against Canada, he eamma.nded a COl!!pany in Colonel 

Hoseph William!:a regiment. lfay 25, 1757, the soldiers receipt in full for 

their billeting money. May 23, 1758, there is a list of men enlisted to 

serve under 'him. Bis company served _till June 26, 1760. 

Provence of the Jlassachusetts Bay. 

To the Honorable Thomas Hutchinson, Esqr., Lieut-Gouerner and 

Commander-in-Chief in and over His Ya.jestia•s Province of the Uassechus

etts .,Bay in New Engla.1d, to the Honorable his lfajestie•s Council and of 

Representatives in General Court assembled, at Boston, the 16th day of June, 

1760. 

The· Memoral of Simon Slocomb in Behalf of the Soldie:cs that were Rased 

in this Province in the spring of the year fifty-nine, for the Releif of the 

Garison at Fort Cumberland in Nova Scotia, a~ are Continued Not only beyond 

their expectations, but as they thi..Tlk Contrary to the Promis Jhid them vben 

they Enlisted, which makes them very uneasy and Discontend. Your Memoralist 
. 

had the Honouer of Commanding a Comp\any of Hen Rased in the Gouerment, Nor 

Yen that have done their Duty Bater, but their not being Relieved according 
,\ 

as they expected has made them very un~f3--?Y,and I fear they rill be left to 

l 
li 



S L O C O I.I B. 

take some indirect lfeasures for their ovm Relief, ,vhich I should· be . 

very sorry for, as I very much expect v.i.ll be the ease Except some Hathod 

be taken to ~a. them Hora Easy tha.'l they appear to bt:. at present. ua,ny of 
,. 

tliese Soldiers are men of Substance~ having farms of their 01J?1, which must 

in a Grate lleasure now Lie u..11jm.proved, so that tt"ey are sinking in their 

estates beyond what their wages will amount-~.to. \ihich not only hurts the Men 

and their families, but the Publick also, for· as the Yen in 59 were Rased 

by a Levey, the_se Men went to Do their o'Vm turn in the War, with a full 
... 

Expectation of being relieved the first of November last, Relying on the 

faith of the GouerntIEnt-·~. 

Therefor your Yemoralist Prays tJ:ia.t this ·Hon~le Court, on whose 

Patarnal Care and Conduct the Soldier depends, would take the Case ~-1d 

-
Curcumstances of these P9or Soldiers into your wise a.'>ld Prudant consideration, 

and in your wisdom Contrive Sore Way that these Poor Discon.tented Soldiers 

TiaY be relieved, and your Yemoralist, as in 1Juty Boµnd, Shall Ever Pray. 

Simon Slocomb. 

June 18, 1760. 



Childr,"'.:ln• -~---· 

14312. 

14313. 

14314. 

14315. 

14316. 
~ 

1. 

s. 

a. 

S L O ,, " !! B V V .;,.;,. · • 

.r 
LOT$, born Apr. 13, 1732; died Nov. 30, 1736. 

J-
ESTE~ll, born in Wrentham, Nov. 1'7, 1733; died Sept. 15, 
1769. She married, Apr. 23, 1'161, Lieutenant John Hall. 

- r . 
ABJ..GA!L, born Apr. 14, 1736; died Mar. 5, 1737. 

SJ.J1JEL; born Jun. 24, 1738; married, in 1763, Miriam 
Richardson. 

r 
CHLOE, born February, 1741; died Dae. 12, 1741. 

r 
SUSAl\il-JAI;, born Jun. 23, l '7 45 • 

r 
ELEAZER, born Nov. 23, 174'7. 

r 
METCALF, born Nov. 15, 1751; was an ensign.~ 

. -~ 

JEREMIAH, born Jan. 10, 1754; was a corporal and ensign. 

14317. 

14318. 

14319. 

14310. 
·-.r 

10. ACHILIES, born Jun. 10, 1756; was a lieutenant. 



i-~ATSON. 

f . 
12212. MAP~:( }lftJ'A0~"1~ eldest daughter of ~ohn U'atson, 3rd, of Simsbury, 

born Nov. 30, 1'730, married in Simsbury, Feb. 1757, WILLIAH TtJI.UR. 



J-
12214. -~Qilli,~i~_g~, .'!.T.~, son of John !Iatson, 3rd, of Simsbury, ~-.s 

born May 14, 1738 7 baptized Jan. 18, 1769, and died Jan. 30~ 1770. His 
, 

rife~ born'a.bout 1143, and died Jul7 5, 1765. 



MATSON • 

..1-
12271. JOSh1JA.ll.A~Ori, J"fl., son of Joshua 11atson of Simsbury, and Amy 

Hall5day, his wife, born in Simsbury Aug. 10, 1736, married Jan. ll, 

1'758, JA}JE T'rlRALL, daughter of David Thrall of Windsor. 



MATSON. 

✓-
J,rJJ_G_t }:!A-1.'S.QE, danghter of Joshua Jlatson, and Amy Halliday, his 

wife, born 1'141, -~ed Dec. 23, 1762, RICHARD SAXTON AD.A15 of Simsbury. 



13312. 1ilfilAN_l:!4 SILL, eldest daughter of. Joseph Sill and Ruth Jlatson, his 

lli:fe, born De·c. 5~ 1752, l!Ja.rried first DAVID HOWELL; and second MATI& 

PECK, and had one child by each husband. 



SILL. 

J' 
13317. WII!¼.W! P..1~, son of Joseph Sill and Ruth lfa.tson, his wife,_ 

marrietL _ •• ~ ~ ••• SfAALING· or North Lyme, Conn. He shot his rather-in-law 

ster~g~ W8S tried for murder and acquitted on the ground of insanity 

produced by a course of intemperance. 



MATHER • 

.r 
13321. ELIZABETH llATr:ER., only daughter of Timothy Mather of Lyme, Conn., - . --.,..,..,.,,.._...,,. ---
and EJjzabeth lla.tson, his wife, married RICHARD PECK of Lyme. 



P E C K • 

Children:-

b 
133211. 1. . Y.A'FP.MITEL, married Yartha Chamr.i.ck, daughter of Reuben 

Ch,aduck, and left no issue; settled and died in Western 
New York., 

. b 
133212. ·. 2. · · ·RICHARD,· settled- in New York with· his brother~ and_ had childr~ 



r 
13331. ~TJ§N~~ _l~'!:S.i'ili., eldest daughter of Nathaniel Matson, 3rd, and 

Dinah Newton, his wife, born Dec. 10, 1761, died Jun. 5, 1850, aged 88. She 

married RE.MICK WAm:t eldest son of Richard and Rebecca llaite,. who \18S born 

Ap~. 10, 1'758 and died Sept. 20, 1830~ aged 72. They were married in 1786. 

Remick Waite was a farmer and occupied the farm left by his father, with 

sO?n8 additions made to it, near Fournd.le River. For several years he was 

one of the Selectmen and one of the Justices of the Peace:-of the toe. He 

sustaiu~d the repu~tion of an honest and upright mn. Bis wife, Susanna 

Waite~ 1laS a woman of very superior native talents. Indeed the 11a.t~on 
I 

family, t.o which she belonged, had very few if any superiors, in _that 

respect in the town. Her· .mother died when she '\laS young, and being the 

eldest child, the ·care or her father~s family for a number· of years, 

devolved upon her._ .Her own cbildren v,ere numerous, a.nd·to the promotion 

of their welfare her whole life was ardently devoted. She however lived to 

a very adv~cad age, retaining her mental faculties in great vigor, until 
. 

a few months befor.e her death. She lived to see· all her children, except 
. 

the one that died in infancy, married and settled. Remick Waite was eldest 

-
son of Richard Waite and Rebecca Higgins, bis wife. 



Children: -

133311. 
j 

133312. 

133313. 

133314. 

133315. s. 

133316. 

133317. ,, . 
133318. a. , 

133319. 

WAITE. 

t 
~y !'-i~TSON, born· Feb. 9, 1787, married Ilaria Se1den, 
died·Dec. 14, 1869. 

I, 
CHAR~ WILLIAM, born Apr.· 18, 1789, married Hary Smith. 

BETSEY BURtIHAM.f born Sept. 23, 1'790, married Reuben ChampioJ\ 
died Feb. 1, (1857 or) 1858, aged 6'1. · 

HORACE;' born Jun. 14, 1793, married Hartha Raymond, died 
Apr. 4t (or 16), 1850, aged 57. 

I, 
NAHCY, born Aug. 'B, 1794~ married Daniel Chadwick, died 
Oct. 17, 1859. 

SARAH MNf born Oct. 29, 1796, married Guy Bigelow, died 
Sept. 22, 1891. 

\ i, . . ' ' 
A daughter, born Mar. 2, 1?99, unmarried, died Jrar. 15, 1799, 
~ed 13 days. .-

b 
NATIWlIEL MA.TSON, born Jlar • (14 or) 18, 1800, married 
llehetible Chadwick, died June (17 or) 18, 1848, aged 48. · 

I, 
LOIS SUSAN, born Apr. 18, 1802, married Livingston H. Smith, 
died Oct. 4, 1879. 

133310. 10. ABBY MARIAf born Jul. (24 or) 26, 1804, married Livingston 
H. Smith, died May 31, 1838, aged 33. 



MATSON. 

- J-
-13333. NA~"{I.H_;_~ M.fk~QJl, .film., elder son of Nathaniel lfatson, Jr., and 

Dinah llewton, his wife, born Sept. 13~ 1'165,, married first POILY ~ILL, 

daughter of David.F. Sill and Sarah GriSlJold, his wife, who were married 

!fay 25, 1768. Polly Sill was born Jun. 27, 1768, and died Jan. 9, 1802, 

aged 34. Nathaniel Matson, 3rd, married second, AN!·iA ELY, daughter or 

Elihu Ely and .Ann Ely, his w.if'e, daughter of W5J1iati Ely. His second wife 

died Oct. 29, 1851,. aged about 76. He died Aug. 27, 1851, aged 86, and 

left no issue. 



MATSO!I. 

-
13335. ISP~~?J..! .l!AJ.SQJ-1,J younger son of Nathaniel lfatson, Jr.,.; and llinab 

Newton, his llife, born Apr. 6, 1'170, married first, CA'l'EJl{[NE J'OHNSON. 
. ' 

daughter of Stephen· Johnson, who died Aug. 20, 1807, aged 25; and second, 

PHQEBE ELY. daughter of EJ:ihu Ely, who died in 18'14. He died Sept. 4, 

1858, aged 83. 



MATSON. 

Chj ldren: -

By his first wife CATHARINE JOHNSOM. 
b 

133351. 1. STEP!ili.!M JOK~SOt! born Dec. 2, 1806; married Esther Van 

133352. 

133353 •. 

• ii 

133354. 

Berge~. 

By his second wife PH0EBE ELY. 
h . --

2. CATHARIHE ANN born Jan. 28, 1823; married Reverend 

.. 

4. 

.lames P. tc..-~ Terry of South_:Weymouth, 1Iass. 

" ·N'ATHA!.p:EL born~-Oct. 18s l.824; died Jan: 24, ~I. 
aged 26. 

ISRAEL, (COLONEL/ born Dec. 2s, l.826; marriecLSarah 
lice.Lord, Sept. 14, 1864. died Jul.- 91 .-19,03. 



MATSON. 

,,,,_. 
.J 

13337. JQ._A;JlTA }!\.+E..Oli., daughter of _Natbaniel 1fa.tson, Jr., and D:inah 

Newton-. his Vlife, born Jan. 25, 1Tll., married s~ BUCKINGHAM of Say

brook, Conn., removed to Lebanon, Conn., and died Dec. 8, 1.846, aged 69. 

Samuel Buckingham "Wa.S a prosperous farmer in !Bbanon and the owner of a 

shad iisherJ at t.lie mouth .of the Connecticut River. The town of 

Saybrook had been the residence of his :f'am:ily since the immigration of 

their ancestor, Thomas Buckjngham, 'Who. left E!lglalld in 163'1 •. His youngest 

son, Thomas, direct ancestor of Samuel Buctingham, was born in Milford, 
¥ 

Conn., in 1646, and became pastor of the church in Saybrook. He was also 

moderator of the sJ71od which fotmded the system of doctrine and govern

ment under which the churches of Connecticut were organized,historically 

kno\Yil as the "Saybrook Platform.". Samue~ Buckingham was fifth in descent 

from this ancestor, whose intermediate descendants resided in Saybrook 

until 1803, when Samuel Buckingham removed to Lebanon. 



Children: -

133371. 
" . 

133372. 

133373. 

1333·i4. 

133375. 

2. 

3. 

s. 

i, 
ABBY, um.11arried. 

I:, 

/"I U I' 1" •.r ~"' h -··• 

ANNt unmarried, lived at Ieba.l'lon, Conn. 

" _VJILLTAH AL11"1tED, (GCVERHOR), born at Lebanon, Ma:' 28, 1804, 
I!larried Eliza Ripley. 

b 
SA!'tJEL, (REVERE!'-ID) , married Harriet 18.ylor. Was a clergyman 
at Springfield, Yass. 

"ll'A1Tso·- b · d c r 't.T • h c .1.:z .. 1\, marrie • • • • • • arew o i,ornc , onn. 



. L: AT H E R. 

of.Joseph Jlather and Joanna lfatson, 

:his wife, born 175'1, married JOHN PARSONS, son of Marshfield Parsons, as 

his first wife, and died Jan. 31, 11786, in her 29th_ ye!'"-r. He Ya.S born 

:uar. 9, 1757, and died Yay 22 7 1813. He mrried second Lois · iJaite, 

daughter of Ricli.ard- Wtite, born Aug. 1, 1'766, his cousin. 



CbjJdren: -

.. 
133511. 

133512.· 2. 

133513. 3. 

PARSONS. 

, 
t, 

LOIS married Char1es Smith. 

~ ABIGAIL died young, unmarried. 

DEBORAHb married __ Royce oi Clinton, N. Y., and had .a 
large family of children. 



MATHER. 

J-
13352. li~'J.:!W~I.E_I!,_j~~di, son of Joseph Mather and Joanna »a.tson, his wife, 

married EUNICK DEWOLF, and removed to Chatauqua Co.~ New York. 



Cbj]dren: -

b 
133521. 1. JOA..~IA died aged about 27 or 28. 

' 

133522. 2. NATH.A!· ~IEL f' 
133523. 3. 

~ 

EU!\TICE. 

133524. 4. FRANCES/, married a Tillotson. 

133525. s. b 
NANCY MA..lUA. 



-.J 

13362. .J.C.S~Ji §~Jli. son of Joseph Smith, and Mary Matson, his wife, 

married UJCY HARRIS. 



Children: -

133621. 

133622. 

133623. 

133G24. 

' ~-ITLY jARVIS 
( : I, . 

A!JJJRA 

S0P!JR0iiIA (, 

CARLOSb 

S '1.1 I T TT 
l'"" n • 

17 

unmarrisd.· 

unmarried. 

unmarried. 

unmarried. 

133625. 5. Lr'i"INGSTON ~.RIS, married first, Abby M. Waite, second, 
Lois s. Waite, and had three chi1dren. 

I 

133626. 6. NELSONt, married Ellen Pellet, and left two 

133627. 

133628. a. 

children. 
/ 

LEONARD" . 

CAROLINE b 

married ElizJ\.beth Caulkins. no children. 

unmarried. 



COULT. 

-.J 
13371. YJJ.~LW.1 C.QL~:f_, only son of John Coult of Lyme, and his second 

'Wife, Abigail lfa.tson, born 177?, married first, NMiCY. DF.NlSQU, and second, 

lMBI lW\VIH. He died Sept. 22, 1859, aged 82. 



C OU LT. 

Children: -

133711. 

133712. 

133713. 

By his · first ~f e 1ilu-ICY DEIUSO!l. 

~ 

2. 

3. 

WIT J,IA?.:!. 
I 

~.,,. ,.ir m,.. · ~ (, ABB.1 Ll..~J. .. ")01':, ur-mn,..ried, died Ja11. 9, 1828~ aged 27. 

NAJICY,/;, unmarried,died Aug. 26, 16':5, aged 36. 



-J 
13382. PA.VJP. ]~'ip_OR, son of William Uatson of Hadlyme and Eunjce 

Skinner, his rife, ms born Jan. 26 (or 29), 1766, according to "The Matson 

Family11
, and Jmi. ,·24, 1'166 according to the original family record fur

nished by Cl.:::xence H. Yatson of Topeka, Kansas. He marrieg., J'an. 25~ 

l"/5'1, LOIS SILL, daughter of David F. Sill, and Sarah Griswold, his wife, 

born Aug. 29~ 1'171. He lived in Ohio. 



Children: -

I, 
133821. 1. jQHN SIT.L 

,. 
' ... l 

133822. 2. GEORGEe, 

133823. POLLYb 

133824. 4. EUNICE/, 

133825. 5. ·RICHARD I, 

born Nov. 15, 17~'1. 

born Jul. 27, 1'799. 

born Jul. 29, 1801~ died lfay 4, 1831. 

born Dec. 14, 1805• died Sept. 24, 1830. 

born Jan. 18, 1610, died Feb. 25, 1658. 

133626. 6. 

"133827 ...... 7 • 

DA'lID" born Aug •. 30, 1812, died. 
.. . 

6 
FREDERICK WILLIA!{ born Jul. 24, 1815, died Aug. 19~ 1831. 



- ..r 
,,,.-..,, . 
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. 

• 
flNNR 



~:-

/.)g~a1. 1. ~€Jo~/e-/-c:,
6

~ ~ ~ 

. . 7 r z,, ...--...,_,,,~~l!Kk' 

·~-
~ t 

/~3-r~··.···· 7--> '£Lr ···SX::.7MM£/c.,··· .. ~ ~' .. ' · 

~· .. · ~~~·~- ~✓- /7?,,-, 
~· ....:z:.. ~c...t...a-

.. .· . - 6 ' . ' . . ,:_ '. ~- -- '_, 

~- . /YA-THfi✓'Y/.CL,. ~ ~ ~ ----A-

~ . /~ /R'e>o_;. 



/;3.3f-4. 
. . 

~;¥~ 
-

• i~ -----~ ~ 

. /<t: 10..r.r. . aM-
• 

fnc-~~a:¾ 
/ . 

· CA£PiE=TY7E € _____ ., 



/ 

/ ;338'7/-I .. /. FKA-/'/ C/.S,.,. ~ ~- /7/ /7?6,; 
• 

# ~~ -I~~ -



13387. 

lyme and- Eunice Sldnner, his wiie, born at Hadlyme, Apr. 1S, 1780, died 

there Dec. 8,. 1816. · Re was a fa.r!!l8r and merchant, and married in 1807 

RHODA ra..!TQM. daughter of Asa Newton of Colchester, and descended from 

Reverend Roger Newton who married a daughter of-Reverend 'lhomas Hooker 

and 11a.S ordained first minj ster at Farmington, Conn. She died Sept. 16, 

1815. 



MA T S O ~! • 

Child: -

133871. 



S L O C 

14312. 
., 

SLOCO?'.B; daughter of Captain Simon Slocomb, Jr., and Abigail 

Metcalf, his tdfe, born in lft-enth~, Yass., Nov. 17, 1733, died Sept. 15, 

1769. She I!arried~ Apr. 23, 1761, LIEU'mWlr JOHN ~, of Wrentham, son of 

Josiah Hall and lfary Farri.:~gton, his wife. He was born Oct. 21, 1735 and 

died in Wrentham i.'l 1812. Esther Slocomb vas his first ,rif"c. liter.· her 

de2.th in 1769, he married, second, Sarah •• • • • • • He was a private in 

-
Capt. SaI!ltlel Day's company, in Col. lliller•s regiment, Apr. 22, 1757; an 

ensign in Capt. Sanuel Cowell 's company, Col. Nathaniel Hat.ch•s regiment 

(the 3rd Suffolk), in June, 1771. In the Isxington Alarm, he was second 

lieutenant iii Capt· •. Samuel Cowell's company~ Col. John Smith's regjment. 

He -was elected first lieutenant of the 7th company (Capt. Samuel Cowell) of 

the 4th Suffolk regiment (Col. Ephraim Wheelock), Apr. 8, 1776. His commis

sion was dated Apr. 21, 1776. The latter part of his life he was a deacon in 

the church. By his second wife Sarah, he hal three children: 2. John, 

born in 1773, was a lieutena.,it and died i.,.-wi 1807; 3. Jacob, died Aug. 20, 

1776; 4. Sarah, died in 1782~ 



TT fl L L h I'\. • 

Child: -

I:, 
14311')1 · _t.,_. SUSAl';~~A, born in· Wrentham, Jan. 14, 1762; died in Adaros, 

1-i. Y., May 13, 1840; married, ·Jan. 8~ 1?83, Benjamin Whipple. 



11: A T S O N • 

b 
122722. AS~.,. !:,~~-0.N., .. J.R., son of Asa lfatson, and Amy Ya.tson, his wife, 

moved to-Bradford Co., Pennsylvania. 



122723. 
& 

:I.OpillJA :tA.TS.OJ!, son of Asa lla.tson, and Amy Ya.ts on, his wife, of 

Simsbury, Conn., had three.sons and one·danghter. One of his sons, Absalom, 

lived in Connecticut. 



I.:, 
122724. ,.~ ~, 1: •• :r.r!'l1c:o~: dau-hter of Asa "'-·tson and 1'ffl'ff ,r.n•tson, his wnfe, _,r"":_';_-___ .. ft _ _:!. ~•.J. 6-- ~ ZJ,l,IJ.J ~ W..lo 

married EZRA PA!NE, of Simsbury, Conn. 



Children: -

7 
122'7'24-l-.. 1. MIIES RICHlED, born at Si!!lsbury, Jun. 1, 1810. 



J p 

Children: - ~ 
Jl£1~ V 7 -;:;£ A ~ 

1227251 l ~11,-,.,., 1 b . • • \u.. J..rJ,.1, om liar. SO, 1801. 

122725~ .• 2. CTI:TtlIA F,LTZA; born Sept. 19, 1803. 

1227253. 3. LYDIA JULIA? born Feb. l'l, 1805.~ ~J.h~~- Lf)-o 
Tm, 1 A~"'7 b a. 9 ,onn 
J.1_.LVl.l1l~' orn A~• t ..I..O\II. 1227254. 4. 

1227255. s. 
;: . 

SAREPTA CAROLII~? born liar. 27, 1809 • clµd 
1227256. .. o. 

122725'7. 7 • 

NJiJMELL? born Nov. 12, 1816. · cli.d, ~ul, ~ ~ - I Bff 1 
7 . . ..//~ ~ / / 

JOHN LAWRENCE, born Dec. 20, 1818. a,._,./.C_,£2--~r- /"7 // 
.., 



~! r. T ,n t., 
'I: r. - .L ...:.,• 

I, 
~oRJi[3iE J.:1.·°ttHJEF JVJ7JCE /IF THg, Cl7/\l/tl£C.T/C,UT $(//Jl~~Ae COv/a; 

1333li.. EZI·JRY ~-}3St1'r\i Iki\I'l~,,""eldest son of Remick llaite and Susan.ria Va.tson, A -. ---~ ~-. . ,r · 
his wife, born Feb. 9, 178'1, married Jan. 26, 1816, aged 28, MARIA SELUEI·J,. 

f 0ttrth daughter of Richard E. Selden, born Mar. 3d, .1791, aged 24. She 
•. 

was his fourth cousin through the Elys. He died Dec. 14, 1869, aged 83. 
6 ' 

She died Dec. 7, 1866, aged '15_. Henry IA. Waite commenced his classical 

studies in Apr. 1805, at Ba,con Academy,. under the instruction of John 

Ada1ns, the precep.to~;, entered the Sophomore class in Yale College in 1806, , . . 

ani graduated in 1809. In the summer of 1809 he taught a small select 

school in New Rochelle, New York, for about three months. Among~~ his 

pupils were William Delancey, afterwards Bishop of the northern Diocese in 

New York, and several sons of Dr. Matson Smith who afterwards became 

prominent physicjans and 1D8rchants in NewYor~. After he graduated he 

kept, for about the same period of time, a private school in the family 

of the Hon. John Davenport of Stamford, Conn. then·-:a ·member of congress. 

Early in the year 1810 he commenced the study of law at Blackball, Lyme, 

under the instruction of the Hon. Matthew Griswold, one of the Judges of 

the county Gourt, assisted by his brother the Hon. Roger Griswold, during a 

part of the time Governor of the State. William Hunger! ord of Hartford, a 

classmate ,vith him in college, was a student with him, as was also, a part 

oi the time, the Hon; Ebenezer Lane, afterwards 8hiei Judge of the Su

preme Court of Ohio. In the winter of 18ll and 1812 he taught school in 

Westchester, Golcl1ester, ~ in the summer of 1812 in the second branch of 

Bacon Academy. He was admitted to the practice of the law at the December 

term of the eounty court, holden at }lorwich in 1812, and soon after settled 

in Lyme, his native town. In the Spring of 1814 he removed to Kiddletown 

but it was clurii'"'lg the war when there '\ms but little business done there 



~· , 7 ~, --r, ~; r. -- -- :.:~. 

aLd in the ia.11 of that year he returned to Lyr~. In the Spring o! 1815, 

he va.s elected a Representative to the General Asse!!lbly, and, on Jan. 23, 

1216~ -vra.s ied to !!aria Selden, a daughter o! Bi.chard E. Selden. He 

~_s also a Rel'-rese??tative i'l the Genr;ral Asse??':bly in the 7ears 1825 and 

1S26, and a Sena:--~ in the years 1832 and 1233. In 1820 he ra.s appo :nted 

a justice ol the peace in tne place of his father, Remick Yaite. In lfay, 

1S342 he ~..s appointed an associa::e Judge of the Supreme Court of Error• 

of ~ha Sta-'-"8 o! Co?!!18cti~ a?1d entered tm0?1 t1'!e duties of tha .. t of!iee on ,. 

't~q 3<rc.h o: Dec81:lber or that year, upon the pr~i.on of J'udge Yilliar..:e to 

t!!a o:!'fica of C-m.e! J'Udge :i?! -:~ place of J'udge Daggett who had beeors 



Children: -

1333111. 

1333112. 

1333113. 

1333114. 

1333115. 

1333116. 

1333117. 

1333118. 

1. 
{e,jl JJ:.F ~JIISTtC£ ), 

!.:CRRI3C1I REiiICI~,A born Nov. 29~ 1816, married ~lia 
C. Warner. 

?REDEH.ICK "fIIILIJJ!..7 born May 20, l.818, umnarried, 
died Jun. 25, 1819, aged 1. 

8 . 

GEORGE CHAP1JM:? born Aug. 13, 1820, unmarried~ died 
Aug. ll, 1849, Bged 29. 

4. EE!-~Y ,
1 

born Jan. 23, 1822, unmarried, died Nov. 10~ 
1846~ aged 24. 

S. JOSEPH,7 born Feb.· 9, 1824, unmarried, died Feb. 10, 
1s2i7 aged 1 year. 

6. DOUGLAS~ born Apr. 8, 1827. died Oct. 29, 1901. 

7. RICKA..RD? born Sept.· 26, 1831, died , 
nm-ried Alice J. Voris. 

a. !:ARIA? born Sept. 26, 1831, man•ied Peter F. Berdan~ 
died Sept. 3, 1864. 



TI A I TE. 

133312. . . 

Susanna Matson, his ,~,-iie, born Apr. 18, 1789, rrarried, Dec. 19, 

1820, aged 31, ~..RY S1JITH, daughter of Charles Smith, born Dec. 25, 

1801, died Jul. l?, 1835, aged 33, his second and third cousin by 

the Waites and Matsons. He died in 1876. 



Children: -

,.,33125. 

1333127. 

- I • r.,.. 

. 1 
7:-~r.~:~ ~ .-..~ ~ ~ ("1~21 ,IW) ... ~ :marr~~ ~4~ _.; ..., __ ._, ~- _,., • , wv. _., 'Ull,,,i,f• .,,, .:z.,() ; v- ~~- ~ ~ w,. .. 

1randeall of Staten hla:;?ld~ li.Y •• died Jfar. 23• lZ'IO. 

:~.:.J-:t;;:s :r:-0?i<:..:::./ bc.rn •..r. a, "le?-'• z;arr;.ed »eue Lcwel 
ef England'I died Sept. 30, lo58. cm board fti_g Orego.rl. 

-, 
,.. , i ~---~ .- , -- ,..,: , I - """'11.... .--.M -~_,. ~ . . -!"'>~-··--~ -1~· ' ... i Z le,._, d .. ed 'ltR1 
---- .. _ ,,1; ___ .. ,, """"........ ~- '# ,.,,.,,,,_ • 

.., 
;.:: ,:,•~r ~ ~-....,.~~ ~ ~ I\... 
~-- - _,._ . .., __,..,... ~ ,,._. 'Ul,, "• 

41a52, eged 22. 

1828_ !!errial ~ Ji ... Btu!t, died 

~ 
C:-~t1~ : .. ; bo!.u !!a.,Y a, (or nm. 14,) ~33. 3a1J:i6d Carol~ 
163Js. la56~d5.ad J'un. JD. 121~. 



f 

133313. Bk'SEY 3lJP~:J:Af! r:11 7 TE," eldest daughter of Rem.ck Waite and 

Susanna Jfa.1;s011, his wife, born Sept. 25~ 1'190, married, aged 24, Apr. 4, 

1815, REUBEN CHAJJpIOl~, eldest son of Reuben Champion, and died Feb. 1, 

1858, aged 67. Ruben Champion '!las born Dec. 12, 1?8'1. 



Chi1dren: -

1333131. 1. 
7· 

'·a~" f""!:'t - b T 4 18., ~: • ed d • ed • ea Oct 28 ::. - ..:'"':..v~, om .. an. 7 .J.U. unroarri ; 1 a:v s v• , 
1853, aged 37 • 

1333132. 2. ...,s~ ,.....,T 
7 • 1far 4\~ .• 18117 ied Harr•et lfi]l-: 4 J.. r.;~, DOr?l • ~I • .,, marr, 1JUDS0Dj 

children. 

1333133. '?.'n.l!"'~~ n7 born Tan ~--~tJ1.t!J • , .,, • 15~ 1819~ marr-ied EJJen Bland; 3 cbiJdreq 
died Sept. 20, 185'1. 

1333134. 4. SUS})J l:ATS01J7 bor.n liov. 3.8• 1820, !!WTied Rev. John Avery; 
- .., 3 clij ldren. 

1333135. s. ABIGAIL BUw'Jl~~F;J..;.:1 born Aug. 13, 1822, died Feb. (1.5 or) 
16, 1852, aged 29. 

~ 
1333!35. 6. F.ETJBEN~ born l'U?l. 21., 1825, died Jan. l., 1853, aged Z1 • 

1333137. 1. ,. '.· , Rf"TI~ n:,r-,,..,-:ns 7.. H-
.:.: .rt! vu..., .DJ'\ d J. ·J , 0 or.?l ..maz.- e 30, 1828, ?Da?Tied Felsuary, 1860~ 
l!r-s. Caroline E. Jewett. 

1333138. s. i . .. r•---:- ~-"'."!""' 7b -n 18 1829 
..."1.. ·, ..:r.r...u..:...J:!,, om .aOV • , _,_ • 

1333139. 9. P~:::r.,.,,.< ,. ... r. · .,, ... ,7.born .1~.,r.-... . c•~~ .. ,r..._,...,,..., ~· 12, 1.832, married Oct. 3, 185'7, 
Helen 11. .:larrows. 

1333130. 10. JI n7,...-m 7 ·oo~ 'l:f-v I! n..r-....... u.r.., .-. .-.. BU • ~. 1834, died J'an. 3, 18'76. 



WA IT E. 

" 133314. JiOFf..G~ Y!AITE, third son oi Recick Waite a.t"1.d Susanna. Batson~ 

his wife, born Jan. 14, 1793~ died at St. JosBph, Missouri, Apr. 4, 1850, 

d -7 0- • .. r~ 11 1r--1,. 'ltAnr.r.'.!A RA--n'1"'•~ da . ~ - - ~ age => • .a.a !!larrisa., \A,"• , c, o, I.:all' .. !!"ln _r:v!'¾u, ugn~er oz Jos.nu• 

Rar...oond or Montville, who died Jul. 6, 1854. He settled as a mercr~1.t 

in Lynie, Conn., then removed to lfa.UI£ea, Ohio, and died on his v.ra.y to 

Ca1ifoni..ia at St. Joseph. His wile r8?!l0ved ~c Chicago end d~ed there. 

Mart..lia Raymond YaS born Hov. 4, 1794~ and died Jul. ll, 1854 • 
... 



1333141. 1. 

,.., ,. -r r., V 
:, r. ..a. i. L.Je 

. 7 
?? .. ~~.::-::., born l!ar. 15, 1821, died Apr. 30, 1898. 



IT E. 

133315. 
~ 

Matson, nis -;ll-ife, born Aug. 27, 1794, married aged 25, Aug. 26, 1620, 

n1
"'""~ rr"J~'T'r.rrf'IV ld .L r G l''h-..:1, • V ~Do,-_-"" Oct. 1~ t l"C..,::.. ~iea~. ~-N~ \lu.n.JJi'i.!."'~, e esi., s-:in o uy 'V.l.2%.U121C ... , _ _, ~. _ 

Sept. 14, 1855, aged 6C. Tiley 1;Jere second cousins by the Higgins ra.~ ly. 



. Children: -

1333151. - ' -

1333152. 

1333153. 

1333154. 

1333155. 

., 
-'-• 

3. 

s. 

CH AD WT CK. 

.ANlrA !lARIA,7 born llcv. ? , 1821, :married Rev. Daris Bra;~1a.rd. 
17 

DANIEL: born J~-i. 5, 1825, !!larried Ellen Noyes, daughter 
of Enoch Noyes. 

WALTER~ born Apr. 28, 1832, married Adeline Lay, daughter 
of Oliver J. Lay. died Sept. 20, 1855. 

7 . 
KATE DE WOLF, bo~Aug. 17, 1836. 

A daughter! born and died Jan~ 21, 1838. 



' 133316. -~AR!~l ANN WAITE, third daughter of Remick \1a;te, · and Susanna 

Matson, his wife, born Oct. 29, 17S6, married, aged 31, Mar. 8, 1827, COI.0100. 

GUY BIGELu~ oi Golchester, eldest son of Asa Bigelow, her second cousin 

through t..1-ie Iievtons. Colonel Guy Bigelow was born Aug. 21, 1785, and died 

Ja.11. 21, 1868. 



Children: -

1333161. 1 .• 

1333162. 2. 

1333163. 3. 

1333164. 4. 

1333165. s. 

1333166. 6. 

1333167. 7. 

n I f"I r., T O ,-rr 1' U"J.!J.U ••• 

ASA PJ~t~ICK, 7 born Mar. 27, 1828, died Apr• 29, 1829. 

A,,.. ,'l R~1 ;Tf'1V 
7 b 17 1830 ~E. ..~~VL':., orn Jan. , • 

SUSA:·: LYDIA? born iuly 10, 16312 died Apr. 7 1 1832. 

A son? born Apr-. 15, 1833, died Apr. 15, 1833. 

JCI-;ATLAiJ ETY.1!/J~Ds? born Oct. 8, 1834. 

-, 
HENRY VTA1'1'E, born July 15, 1836, died Feb. 22, 1838. 

HENRY WATTE°; born Feb. 1, 1838, died lfur. 12, 1895. 



WA IT E. 

' 133318. 1;A~r..A?·[ij~1. l-~'1:_S_Oli 1'lA.13i'E4' youngest son of Rem-i ck Waite a-nd 

Susan..~ Matson, his Ydfe, born iktr. 14, 1800, died Jun. 18, 1848, 2-ged 

48. lie married 1--iEHITABIE CHADWICK, daugh-ter of Guy Cha.derlck 7 his second 

cousin by the Higgins ir--mily. They were married Oct. 14, 1828. She was 

born Aug. 15, 1807 .. 



WA IT E. 

Children: -

1333181. 1. FRA.::GES AfEi,
7 

born Oct. 5, 1829 (or 1830), umnarried, died 
O~t.,S, 1~35, aged 5. 

1333182. 2. F1!1.:i.A? born May (10 or) 24, 1832, (or 1833), married David 
Watrous, Mar. 1858. 

1333183. 3. HARTJ-IA; born Apr. 9, 1837, me.rried; died Nov. 24, 1863. 

1333184. s. P.Er.IT.CK7 born Jun. (13 or) 17, 1839 7 mru1a.rried, died Mar. 16~ 
1855, aged 15. 

133318- 5 ~,. ~r.ir-:- ~,-~ lb 1842 · d d- d J 15 ,oA'!) d l :, • • ~•::.I~ !.11 .. -'.l..Cu..l, om ~ unma.rrie , 2.e an. , ~, age • 



Y! A I T E. 

f::, 
13331£:. LOIS S~TSA.:~ 1:r1,_~~TE, daughter of Rem.ck Waite and S~ 

Matson, his rife, born Apr. 18, 1802. married, Mar. 26, 1839~ LlVINGSTON 

.HARRIS SMITH, born Jul. 'l, 1803, her second cousin. See Ho. 133625. She 

died oct. 4, 18'19. 



I, 
133310. ABBY :~.ARIA rrAITE, daughter of Remick Waite and Susanna..li 

Matson, his wife, born Jul. (24 or) 26, 1804, married, Apr. 14,1835, 

LlV!NGSTON HARRIS SMITH, born Jul. 7, 1803, her second eousin. See Ho. 

133625. She died lfay 31, 1838, aged 33. 
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I: A T S O 11. 

' 133354. COLCr-rEJ.~ 1.§t1li~½ l.,_:A'.f;,SpJ:;_,_ youngest son of Israel Matson and his 

second rife Phoebe Ely, born in Lyme, Dee. 25, 1826, ??arried SARAH a.CLEOD., 

--
Sept. 14, 18?4, and died July 9, 1903. 



... 
1S3373. 

UNITED STATES SEiiATOR FROM CONNECTICUT, son of ·Samuel Bucking.liam and 

Joanna Yatson, his· wife, was born at Lebanon, New .London~Co., Conn., Vay 

28, _1804. His early education was obta:Lvied at the loea1 schools and at 

Bacon Academy, Colchester,Conn. He taught in the district school for· one 

winter., and worked :on pis father's farm three years, Yhen; iii'. 1822, he 

took a clerkship -in a store in Bond.ch~ whither, in 1826, after- a short·, 

&ervice as clerk in Nev :York, he returned and· engaged in the dry· goods · 

business for ·bimself. In ·1830 he added the manufacture: of ingrain . ·· 

carpets, and· ·'.piloted- his .business successfully. through the great- cri~is of 

183?. In 1848, he, :with two or. thr.a·e associates, began ·the m..~ufacture- of 
. . ' 

rubber shcies, with which he .38.S. eonnec-'-~d through the rama;:nder o:r··his -life. 

He was mayor.·-- of Norwich in· 1849 ~ 1850, 1856 and ·185'7~; presidential 

elector in 1856; and was elect.ad governor. in 1858, to-• which or fice · he· \Y8.S 

chosen for eight consecutive. terms, for the last of which he recejyed-· a 

majority unprecedent-ed·.~ in the·· hi~ory of the· state. 



r .. .. • 

Governor Buckjnghal:l \TaS !!lalTied at Norwich, Sept. 27, 1830, to ELIZA RIP~. 

daughter of Doctor Dwight Ripley and Eliza Coit, his wife, by whom he had 

two children, one of miom, a daughter, still survives. Hrs. Buckingham 

died Apr. 19, 1868., The family life of Governor Buckingham was most 

attractive, the spirit of the household being one of cheerfulness, kindness 

and botmdless hospitality. He died at his home in Horwich, Conn., Feb. 

5, 1875 9 a·. short thle before his senatorial term \YaS completed. The day 

of his funeral 'W8.S observed in the state, and was one of general-lD.OUr?ling 

in the city ~f his residence. His liospitable home, which had inc]nded 

among its guests Lincoln, Grant, Garfield, and ma.ny410ther notable m&n, was 

throng-ad for hours by a ceaseless procession of the high and the 1owly, 

to take a last look et the face they had loved and reverenced.· ·Upon .. his 

montl!!lent in ,Yantic cemetery in Norwich is this inscription: "WilJjam 

Alfred Buckingham, governor of Connecticut (1858-1866), U. s. Senator 

(1869-1875). His courage was dauntless. His will inflexible. His devotion 

to duty supreme. His faith in God absolute.~ In 1898-the home of the 

"war governor" was bought by Sedgwick post, No. 1, G. A. R., to be known 

as the IIJ3uckingham :Memorial." Previously the Connecticut branch, ions 

of the Ameri~an Revolution, hal bought, as a Dl8loorial or the "war 
. . 
governor of the revolutionn, Trumbull's "var of ficen at Iebanon. 



PARSON s. 

b 
133511. LOIS .P.~AS.O.N.s., daughter of John Parsons and Joanna :Mather, 

his wife, married CHARLES SMITH. 



s .. 

Children: -

133~11141!_ 1. MMlY? married Charles William Waite of Lyme, (No. 133312). 

1335112. 2. ~ ,, · .,.., __ 1 · d Z Fr d 1 .. t . J:'r~·,\.,!',,:>, !!la..-r-rie ena.s esma.n an ez no issue. 

1335113. 3. ~u1ITCE? wunarried. 

1335114. 4. JULIA~ married Alvan Bradley oi New York and has a family. 

1335115. 
,. 
=>. ~r T TA., ir 7 . d i. t ,-

Y• .J.~J.r..: ·~, marrie , J.irs •••••• Randall of, Groton. 



S ·· I T H. 

b 
133625. L ~VTI·!GSTOI'•; EJ..RRIS sr-.:i~~, son of Joseph Smith and luc.,r Harris, his 

----~~, .................... Ii -- • .....,_...._. .....,.,,....,....._........, J 

wife, born Jul. 7, 1803, married first, Apr. 14, 1835~ his second cousin 

ABBY JIARIA WATIE, (N6 •.. l.33310) daughter of Remick Waite and Susanna :Matson, 
' . 

his wife, born _Ju1. (24 or) 26, 1804, who died· lfa.y 31, 1838. He married, 

second, her elder sister LOIS SUSAN JAITE, born Apr. 18, 1802~ who died Oct. 

4, 1879. 



Children: -

By his first 'rife ~BT !OOUA 'W'Al1
1~. 

1336251. 1. ANT-3 ELIZA? born Apr. 22, 1836, died Sept. 17, 1900. 
(1333101) 

By r.is second wife I.pIS SO:SAN ~. 

1336252. 2. 
{1333191) 
1336253. 3. 
(1333192) 

LIVI}!GSTON WAITg ,1 born Dec• 19, 1839 • 

ABBY M .. t..RIA] born Oct. 19, 1841, died Jan. 2, 1901. 
CJ 



h 
133822. GEOR_.:~~ l~TS_OJi, second,son of David Yatson, and Lois Sill, his 

wife, born in Lyme, Conn., Ju1. 27, 1799, moved to Ohio,soon after 1820, 

and settled at Ellsworth, Yahoning Co., about 1825. On May 21, 1626, he 

married EMEI,IlJE AUGUSTA BOT'l'Ul!, who 11aS born near Binghampton, N. Y., Aug. 

11, 1805, and died in Ellsworth, Ohio~ Yar. 15, 1835. George l{a.tson af'ter

?mrds removed to Jllack River (now Loraine, Ohio), and was postmaster there 

for a number~ of years. He married second, in lfarcli, 1836, !JBS. ~ r..m,rg 

and died at Black River, Nov. 24, 1841. 



MATSON. 

Children: .. 

--By his first wife EUET,IllE AUGUSTA BOTTCr!I. Born at RlJsworth, o. 

1338221. 1. 

1338222. 2. 

1338223. a. 

1338224. 4. 

1338225. ~ s. 

mTT. T~ .. ,, . 11("t·T l'l'i s7 (n"!:l"tn:90~~, 
tt .1...:L..l..t'....: '- A ', plJS '- lJ ' IU!IV .r.an,t':,,";t !.I" 

HEI:IB.Y? (~ID) 

7 
C.AROLil~ Et.IZA 
died July, 1836. 

MARY SOPHIA? 
died Dec. 14, 1832. 

CHARLES ?HED:ERICK7 
died in 183'7. 

born Aug. 16, 1827. 

born Jun. 23, 1829. 

born Dec. 4, 1830, 

born Dec. 13, 1832, 

born Jan. 19~ 1835, 

By his second wife ms. AGNE.S )l[T.TJ!:R.. Born at BJack River,o:~ 

1338226. 6. 1.:ARY? born Feb. -13, 183'7. 

1338227 • 7 • EENRIETTA 7 born Jul. 13, 1839. 



I:, 
133825. F..IC]tJill. J¼TSON, son of David !!atson and Lois Sill~ his wife, 

married EI,IZA j., ----



Children: -

., 
1338251. 1. UARY E. born Sept. 14, 1837. 

1338252. 2. IAUP.A 1 
born Aug. 2, 1844. 

133B2Sj. 3. JJ.J~£S 7 
born Var. 21, 1848. 

1338254. 4. GEORGE7 ·:born 1'ay 8~ 1851. 

1338255. s. ~JE?; V •7 born llov. 9, 1854. 
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b 
133871. J.iill~Ofu\BJ.a]i TII!!I:!h-l1 ~'"E\'ftOJi !•,\ATSCN, only child of William :Matson of 

Hadlyr-00, Conn., and Rhoda.Newton, his wife, was born at .Hadlyme, Oct. 22, 

1612, and died at Hartford, Conn., Dec. 29, 1876. He was graduat'ed at 
• I 

Yale College i-11 1835. On May 20, 1840, he married ELIZABETH CHESTER SJR0..1-;G, 
., ... 

daughter of Lawis Strong of Northampton, Jla.ss., and gra.11daughter of Hon. 

Caleb :Strong, Governor of lfassachusatts, · 1so3 - 7, and 1811 - 17. Mr. 

!fats on was a Judge of Probate at Hartford, and reporter of the Supreme 

Court of Errors of C,onnecticut. 



Children: -

1. 

1338712. 

1338713. 

l: A T S O N. 

1 
t;:'JI,LI.Al~ Ll."'11S, born Jan. 14, 1842. 

rY..RIA ELIZABETH,
7 

born Apr. 12, 184- , died lfa.y 11, 1847. 

SUSD~? born· ~Yld died Sept. 1847 • 



HALL. 

' 143121. SUS.A.:,r.-;A Jl_~L, only daughter of Lieutenant -John Hall and his 

first wife, Esther Slocomb, born in Wrentham, Vass. Jan. 14, 1762, died in 

AdaTos, ~I. Y., Jl!l.Y 13, 1840 •. She married, Jan. a, 1783, BENJAMIN WHIPPIE, 

son of David Whipple, and Yartha Read, his wiie. He trd.S born at Cumberland, 

R. I., Nov. 17, 1'154, and died at Albany, N. Y., Apr. 30, 18i9. He 

".vas a marine tmder Co:mmr.dore Abraham llhipple in the Continental .service; "178.S 

captured at Charlesto'W in 1'180, and confined in the British prison-ship 

11Jersey"; was released an invalid, and the latter portion of his life was 

nearly he.lpless. He was a door-tender in the Nev York Constitutional con

vention, October 13-2?', 1801; was door-tender of the New York assembly 

continously from January 26, 1802, until April 13, 1819. 



1227221. of Asa Matson, :Jr., lived in Norwalk, 

Ohio, and in Pennsylvania. 



Children: -

1227221)... 

12272212. 

12272213. 

MATSON. 

f 
SUSAN, married a Phelps. 

ELVIRA.f 

Al~rAf married a Reed. 



1227241. of Ezra Payne, and .Ar!!!j :Matson, 

his wife, born in Simsbury, Jun.I, 1810, died at Galion, Crawford Co., 

Oli..io, Dec. 31, 1863. He :carried s·fLlJIA Nil·i Jl,LCOX, daughter oi Ahira or 

Hira Wilcox (born New Hartiora., Conn., Apr. 27, 1785, died Waldo, Haric,n 

Co., o., Nov. 6, Dec. 13. 1869) and his first wife Clarissa Clavela.~d 

Canton, Conn., Nov. 27, 1806, d. Norton, Dela:ware·, Co., o., Feb. 8, 

1816, a. 28.) Sylvia Ann J!ileoxlra.S born Oct. 'l. 1814, 5, 1815, and 

?Oarried, 1larlboro, Delaware Co., o., Ju.YJ.. 2~3, 1631, Miles Ricmrd-·~yne. 

Sha liyeq. 1678 - 83.in Cleveland, o. 



Children: -

122724il. 

12272412. 

12272413. 

12272414. 

122724~5. 

12272416. 

12272417. 

12272318. 

12272419. 

12272410. 

1227241a. 

1227241b. 

PA YME - .. , . 

g 
l. ALBERT, born iay 3, died 13, 1632. 

2. MTIF.S VIRGIL! born liar~ 11, 1833, married, 
Henrietta A. Crat'-rf ord. 

5. 

m.o- CLillTON{born Sept. 
Lowe. 

CLARISSA Ami f born Yar. 
Likins. 

7, 1834, married Isabella , 

2, 1836, married J. Iutber 

i . 
VICTORIA, born Jul. 10, 1836, died Mar. 5, 1843. 

6. MARY F!LIENf born Sept. 22, 1839, married J. Ross 
McMullin. 

7. 
r .. 

CORDELIA i"1ELTh1)A, born Jun. 12, 1841, marri.ed 
Reuben Riblet. · 

8. EM11A OR.RA[ born Dec. 3, 1843, married Hebe% Allen. 

9. Bl1..~ILLA JANE! born Oct. 16, 1645, married Samuel 

10. 

11. 

12. 

ii• K . t ~. eis er. 

THOMAS JEFFERSON! born Dec~ 29, 1847, died ll!ar. 26, 
1856. 

~ . 

KA':LE Ail:iA, born Aug. 23, 1850, d:.ed Nov. 18, 1857. 

HIRA RICiiARD! born Sept. 30, 1857, 185S, married 
Clara Marie Combs. 



1i ATS ON. 

,, . ., 

1227~51. WILLiftJ!. MA.TS~1, JB_.~ eldest son of William Yatson and 

Cy.nthiaHclccmb, tus ~'iie, -r.as born Yar. 36, 1801, and died Jul. 17, 

1821. 



1227253. ~L..T.P..J.A. ,JJlJ.ii.A lIIATAQJl,7 third child snd second daughter 

of Vfil]iam Matson and Cynthia Holcom.b, h-:s wife, married ____ BIGIEY. 

S!1e vas born Feb. 17, 1805. 



HIGLEY. 

Children: -

f 
12272531. 1. JUI,TA k"IlJ, born Jun. 27, 1827. 

12272532. 2 ... WI:r..I.rLlli El~ ON! 

12272533. 3. VlILBERT! 



1l ATS ON. 

!22'1254. 

Con.,i_, moved to 



Children:-

12272542. 

12272543. 

MATS ON. 



1227255. 

and Cynt!l.ia Holcomb, his wife, married, late in life, IEi'IS l!!-{MOrlS. She 

was born :Mar. 27, '1808. ct._;~ ~/-/ fj"h /4._ #A.-~;d, 

~-



12272561. 

12272562. 

12272563. 

12272564. 

12272565. 

12272566. 

.. ! A m S """ .,-.th. ..L 0 h• 

By his second wife FLORA.:Mll:I,TSSA CASE. '5:~Z/- //f?df!-
. = . _ . r . ;rz:: ~.ll.. .o/-- /f>LJa 
2• i'LORA PLUI,'A, born Bov. 27, 1841. 

3. ANNA €!.AROLTrl~l born Ju1. 291 l.846• 
f 

4. E!.JA, CORNELIA., born Jlay 13, 18Sl. • 

5. ROGJG'i NEWELL(,, ~- J, :J-; /~f lJ. £1-Alayt f-/Jif.J. 

6. ~IE: born in Owego, N. Y. JJ,Jf-. /Y{f. 
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Children: -

1. 

13331112. 2. 

13331113. 3. 

13331114. 4. 

13331115~ s. 

WA IT E. 

f 
h"'&~Y SELDEN, born Jul. (13 or) 18, 1S41, 
married Ione Brown, Aug. 10, 1865, died Apr.· 
10, 1873, aged 31. 

r 
CHRISTCPHFJ{ CF~L1r-:, born Sept. 24, 18437 

married l,ill-i.a.n P. Guthrie, Oct. 22, 1868, died 
Feb. 21, 18S6. 

GEORGE Ffl.ANCIS: born Apr• 27, 1845, died Jan. 
20, 1846. 

EDWARD TINKER: born Oct. 16• 1846, married Annie 
C. Bra.lll..ard, Oct. 28, 18?3, died Dec. 23, 1889 • 

f. 
MP.RY FR.A .. NCES, born Dec. 18, 184? • 



WAIT 

1333113. 

Waite and Y2rie. Selden, 1'..is wife, wz born Aug. 13, 1820, and died 
-

Aug. ll, 184S, aged 29. T'!'.te following biogra.phieal notice ie con• 

t.ained in a note to the l~th volume o! Day'• Con.~ctieut Beporte o! 

eases in L.;tchiield Cou."lty, page 533:-"Judge Wait4''s al,-enee !rmo 

the Court, during the 7ho le o! this tertA was oeeuionect by the 

to his native place. His !at1-4'r wished ti.) be at home to receive ~§J:J.; 



YT A IT E. 

nru.s :mer:0ry will lor~. be cherished and his loss mounned, 
4 

not only by fl..i.s irmr-ediate relatives but by all with whom he l'Ja.S ac-
--

q1:1.: ~ nted. On hea.~g of his death the members of the bar of the County 
! 

of Rensellaer held a !!l8eting at the Court house in Troy, the Hon. Abralll 

B. Olin in the ebair, expressing. their grief at his departure, and their 

high appreciation of his professional and private character, oi the 

soundness or his understanding, and the gcodness of his heart, with a 

tender o! their condolence and sympathies to his pa.Tents and other reiatives.n 

.. Among his papers, after his decease, a memorandum was found 
... , .,,,, 

contajning the follov.,i.ng rules evidently written for his private use. 

"Therefore to succeed 

"1. I must practice economy in every possible 'WB.Y• 

n2. Must improve every moment by study. 

n3. uust make every tonorable effort to get business. 

114. Jmst do in private as I would do in public. 

"5. .!lust improve every opportunity to speak in public. 

115. Must practice speaking when alone. 

"7. Must rise early in the mcrnir1g. 

"8. Must extend m'J acquajntance as fast and as far as practi-

cable. 

"9. mst endeavor to make myself sociable and popular among 

my associates. 

"10. Must improve every opportunity to cultivate the art of 

conversation. 
. 

"ll. And last, though by no means least, must do no~lJ.ing · · 



WAI 

of which I should be ashamed if the-whole world should fi..~d it cut, 

keeping in m;nd that passage of scripture "ttilich says, 1 Know ye, that for 
--

all these thL11gs God shaJl, one day, bring thee to judgment.' a 



'<~ A T T E. 

1333114. 
7 !IFJlJt.1. }'TAJ.1E, fourth son of Henry Yatson Waite and u~,.ia 

Selden,1-.d.s wife, born Jan. 23, 1822, after having acquired some know

ledge of mercantile business at Norwich and !!artford, v.ent into the 

store of Alfred L. Wells at utica, N. Y., where he resided until the 

early part of the yea.r 1845, when he was co?!tpelled, by decJjn;•ng· health, 

to leave for home. He died l!ov. 10, 1845, at the age of 23. His dis

order was the hip complaint 'Which came• upon him at about the age or nine 

years, ani made him lame for the remainder of his_life. He·was,however, 

able to ,attend to business the greater part oi the ti?!!e, and, before 

he left utica, bad :ma.lee arrangements to go into partnership Vlith Mr. 

Wells in a large dry goods store to commence the spring before his 

death. These arrangements were not carried into effect in consequence 

of his declining health. 



1:: AT TE. 

13331rT. F-.IP_ffJ~.D WJ,._IT"'i,7 youngest son of Hanry &tson Waite and 

Maria Selden, his Tri.fa, born Sept. 26, 1831, ?:taITied, May 21, 1857, 

AI.J:CE J.ftJ-JE VORIS .. ~ Ne~,ark, New Jersey, born at Brooklyn, Long Island, 

Yar. n~ 1834 •. 



Children: -

1333li71._. 1. 

13331172. 2. 

13331173. 3. 

13331174. . 4. 

13331175. s. 

13331176. 6. 

1333117?_ .-- ~ 7 • 

13331176. . a. 

13331179. 9. 

Vl A IT E. 

( 
:J0BRIS0N FFirO:CK, bo~ Apr. 28, 1858, died Dec. 26, 
1858. 

r 
Ah1ITE MARIA, born Jill-. 16, 1860, died Nov. 22, 1863. 

f 
}J..~LIA WARNER, born Jan. 25, 1862, died Dec. 8, 1863. 

MARIA!" born Dec. 12, 1864. 

r RICHARD, born Aug. 14, 1866. 

ALICE L r, born Jul. 23, 1868. 

WILLIMJ! HENRY: born Oct. 25~ 1870. 

MARY P>ELIB(born Sept. 24, 1873, died Aug. 31, 1880. 

r 
JOHN BARKER, born Aug. 14, · 1882. 



WA I TE. 

1333ll8. !JARH. WArw} onl.y daughter of Henry Yatson Waite and 

Marie. Selden, his vlfe, born Sept. 26, 1831, l!!a?Tied, Oct. 21, 1852, aged 

21, Pl!."tER FREDERI~!C BERDAN of Toledo, Ohio, aged 27, born Oct. 23~ 1824. 

She died Sept. 3 7 1864; he died November, 1887. 



BER DA 1-I • 

. 

Children:-~ 

133311El. -- 1. 

r 
13331182. 2. ,' IDA l-i.ARIA, born Aug. 13, 1855. 

13331183. 3. 
f' 

PAJELA, born Jan. 2, 1858. 

13331184. 4. 
r . 

_ALICE Al/ELIA, born Jan. 25, 1860, died 1887 • 

13331185. 5. JULIA SELIJEt::f born Jul. 19, 1881. 

13331186. 6. ft1•~NRY l!!AITE( born Mar. 31, 1864, died Sept. 6, 1864. 



WA IT E. 

13~3121. 
7 

~O~ ~~' eldest son of Charles Wilijam Waite and 

Mary Smith, his m..Ie, born Oct. 3, 1821, married Oct. 11, 1852, S~13AII 

WA!·JJELL, a..'ld died Mar. 23, 1870 •. She was of Staten Island. 



Children: -

13331211 •.. 1. 

13331212. 2. 

13331213. 3. 

13331214. 4. 

13331315. s. 

13331216. 6. 

13331217. 7. 
. . 

1333121a. a. 

WA IT E. 

I 
CHJ..RLES VlANDELL, born Jul. 25, 1853, died Mar. 20, 1894 • 

. 
~:EI'IRY DE HA..~Tf born Nov• 21, 1855. 

FREDERICK WIJ.TJAfJ;.,I born Jul.. 2, 1857, died Mar. 27, 1858. 

~ ... 
SARAH LENORA, born Jtt.:.'1.'.. 13, 1859 • 

GEORGE TEEODOREf born i!a.y 14, 1862. 

GTI,BERT SMITH! born Sept~ 22, 1864, died lfay 3, 1865. 
(' 

ALJERT St!ITH, _born Jul. 9, 1866, died Mar. 28, 1890. 
( 

I!ARY SMITH, born Nov. 18~ 1868, died Apr. 24, 1869. 



\'TA I T E. 

7 
1333122. .CJil£I¥~ ~ICJ( WAITE, s~ond son of Charles '\"/illjam 

. 
Waite, a...lld Yary Smith, his wife, born Mar. 8, 1824, married, Feb:.uary, 

1850, Elf-~. LOVEL of England, and died Sept. 30, 1858 on board Brig Oregon, 

4S.50 Long. N. 7.17 VT. of London. 



Children: -

13331221. 

13331222. 

13331223. 

WA I TE. 

r 
1. E1.rr-.'A, born 1856 died Sept. 27, 1856, at Lyme, aged 

seven months. 
8' 

2. · ARTh1JR EDW.ARD. 
g' 

3. FREDERICA HARRIET. 



WA IT E. 

1333124. _!kBERT s:1TH ,1AI'JJ_,7 :f'ourth son of Charles William Waite, 

and Mary Smith, his wife, born May 15, 1828, married MARY 11• Hllli1?, of 

Brooklyn, M. Y., and died Oct. 9, 1864. 



Children: -

13331241. 

13331242. 

13331243. 

WA IT E. 

g 
1. LENA PARKER, born .A:ug. 5, 1656, died Aug. 25, 1S58. 

2·~ · ALBERT." 

·3. RALPH HUNT,' born, died Jun. 29, aged three months, 10 
days. 



1333126. .0.4i--~~- y0!45:r_~ F.Al-~,l son of Charles William Waite and 

llary Smith, his wife, born May 20, (or Jun. 14), 1833, died Jun. 16, 

1874 at Geneseo, Ill. He married C.ARCLTh"E ... R .... Lfil:.iiiioiiioiioii.1· ... TA ... l;."J"T,LS, Oct. 28, 1856. 



WA IT E. 

Children: -

. 
133312.61. 1. 

f' 
CAROL.LNE ELOISE, born Sept. 17, 1857. 

13331262. 2. ~LLIA}! rnEDERICKr born Oct. 14, 1861. 



13331~7. l'iOlli.!/lJI I!A.l.'f!:.? youngest Son of Charles 1/Hlfam 1/aite and 

Mary smith, his wife, born Apr. 22, 1835, married, lkr. 9, 1864, ANNIE 

ESTES ,sw_:ryrJ of Toledo, Ohio 9 who was born Nov. 14, 1836~ and died Uay 2, 

1901. }iorma.n Waite was born in Lyme, Conn. 



Children: -

133312'71.. .. . - .. 

133312'72. 

13331273. 

YI A I T E. 

HORHAf i swu•.l bornNov. 7, 1868, !!!Mried Anna Marie 
Wright. 

f 
ANNIE EDDIE, born Aug. 23, 187i. 

FF.EDERICK cmtmf.. born Se~. 12, l r.r,4 
0 I, • 



. . 

1333132. ISPJi."3;1 CPJ.fu'PIO:} son of Reuben Champion and Betsey BurnhamlJa,ite, 

his wife, born Mar. 26, 181'1, married, Jul. 14, 1842, in Maumee, o.~ 

HARRIET WILKINS,01~, born Oct. 24, 1824, at 1la.umee 7 daughter of James Wilkin-

in Asheville, N. C. 



Children: -

. 

13331321._ 

13331322. 

13331323. 

13331324. 

2. 

4. 

C H A IT P I O N. 

. ALI-,......, r ~ ~ P .... Af b ,,._. 8 184~ :t ,r..... died J 17 •Jl!.i !-1.r...:. .. .L , om Mi;J,.y , ", a: w.umee, un. , 
.18.50 at Maumee • 
. ·· f 
HA.t:ffi.Ui!l' .A:lET,TA, born Sept. 9 2 1845 at Yaumee. 

MARIOH LOUISE/' born Jan. 14, 1852. 

A son~ born Dec. 7, 1861, at Deep River~ Co?!ll., 
died Dec. 25, 1861, at Deep River. 



C H A tf P I O r:. 

1333133. ED:.:U.ND _12,. CHAHP!,.ON? son ~f Reuben Champion and Betsey 

~nham Waite, his wife, born Jan. 15, 1819, died Sept. 20, 1857. He mar

ried, Oct. 10, 1853, at _Lo~don, England, ELI&"i BLAND. Arter his death his 

'Widow and her children returned to London, England. 



Children: -

13331331.-

13331332. 

13331333. 

10, 1854. 
f . -

2. ELIEI-:, born liar. 18, 1856. 

3. ANIZIE l.lf,RY ,3' born February~ 1858. 



1333134. S"U"SJ...l~ ~TSON Q;~j!J>IO.rJ.,7 daughter of Ruben Champion, and 

Betsey Burnhal!l Waite, liis .irl.r~, born Nov. 18, 1820, ma..lTied, Nov. 6, 

1851, in Old Lyme, Conn., REVEREtID JOHN AVERY7' ~on of Robert Stanton Avery 

and Sally Crary, his wife, He was born Aug. 19, 1819 at Preston, Conn. 

and died at Norwich, Conn. :Mrs. Avery and her·daughter llary now live at 

Norwich, Conn. 



AVERY. 

Children, born at Exeter 7 Iebanon, Conn.: 

13331342. 

13331343. 
• 

s 
1. ABBY BUCKI;~GI·:l•.I.::, born 1far. 2:l, 1853, died Oct. 30, 1858. 

j 
2. SJ...F~JI EL:ZABE'TH, born Mar. 13, 1856, died Aug. 19, 1862. 

3. 7'.:ARY ANGELD:E~ born Nov. 15, 1861. 



C H A 11 P I O N'. 

. . 
1333137. :t~CUS 3R_:ITJ~S. C!W~Ion,

7 son of Ruben Champion and Betsey 

Burnham Yaite,his:_;l'fife, born liar. 30, 1828, married, Dec. 22, 1858, at 
--

West port, Yo., CAROLilIE WILKIMSOM, daughter or James Wilkinson of Yanmee, 

o., and Alice Cook, his wife, and widow o~ ••••• 11a.thews. Mrs. Champion 

and her children are now living at Lancaster, Ohio. 



Children: -

13331371._ 

13331372. 

1. 
f 

CURTIS ROBY, born Sept'.• 29, 1860 at Old Lyme, Conn. 

ALICE ?:!.A..T!.GMtF:r,I born Apr~ 27, 1864, at San Francisco, Cal. 



CH Ag PIO H. 

1333139. F~ITC_K WAITE C'-:-1: .. tJ.~Ipi·J ,7 son of Ruben Champ; on and Betsey 

Bur.!Lliam Waite, his wife, born Aug. 12, 1832, marr1ed, Oct. 13, 1857, at 
, 

Norwich, Conn., HETEN B~OJIS, born Dec. 27, 1834, at South Windham, Conn., 

da1zghter of Henry Abbe Barrows and Julia Barnes, his.rife. 



C H A tI P I O 1:. 

Cr.j.ld: -

f 
1. FRANCIS ruP.NALD, born Aug. 13, 1871. 



. 

1333130. AP .. 'l1l-fu1t CI-U.J.:PIOl~ ! son of Ruben ion and Betsey Burnham 

Waite, his wife, born Nov. 4, 1834, died Jan. 3, 16~6. He ~ied, Dec • 
. 

25, 1867, at Jersey City, N. J., SARAH WORT!WI,o.f Brooklyn, li. Y. They 

had no children. 



ffr• T'PE 
'n h. -- - :.t ♦ 

1333141. HORACE ~.1.PJ. pg'Ji{ ocl.y son of Horace Waite and Martr.a 

RaY!!lond, his wife, born Mar. 17, 1821, married, Dec. 2, 184:7, LOU-..LSA 

TA.-@R,- vlho died May 14, 1849 v.ithout issue. He married second Feb. 12, 

1853 JANE!• GAF~L£1,' and died Apr. 30, 1898 at Chicago, Ill., where his 

widow now resides. 



-r:;r A IT E. 

Children: -

By r.d.s second \rl.ie JAl;E E. G.A!'iFIELD. 

1333141_1. 1. . ' . An infa.'ltf born Sept. 24, 1854, Jived but a few hours. ,-
13331412. 2. FREDERICK G.ARFIELD, born Jan. 24, 1856. 

13331413. 3. 
f 

LOUISA TAYLOR, born sept. 10, 1658, died sept. 10, 1859. 

13331414. 4. ELI.A RAYMO!ID{ born Dec. 14, 1861. 

13331415. s. 
. I' . 

1'I0RACE G}..RFIETJJ, born :Mar. 31, 1868. 



B I G E L O ~r • 

-
1333162. .A.BA RE:ITCK fil.GEIJJ'rr!son of Colonel Guy Bigelow and Sarah 

Ann Waite, his wife, born Jan. 17, 1830, married, Sept. 13, 1855, .A,.'UiE 

PUTNAM BROWN, born !ul. ~~, 1829, died Apr. 27, 1897, daughter of James 

Brown and Emily Putnam, his ~fe. 



Children: ... 

13331621~ --

13331622. 

13331623. 

13331624. 

1. 

4. 

B I GE L OW. 

jAf.ES DIX.ml born Sept. 9. 1856. 

ELIZABE'TH BRINiEY! born Har. 21, 1858. 

SA.Wi WJJ:fE,( born Dec. 29, 1862. 
f 

H-S·IRY WLTTE, born lla.y 8, ).868. 
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1336252 ~nd 13331~1. 

Smith and his second rife, Lois Susan Waite, born Dec. 19, 1839, married, 

Oct. 6, 1863, AGNES ADA!.:S, born Feb. 20, 1841, daughter of Joseph Adams 

and Elizabeth Pattison, his wife~ 



Children: -

~ 

• ' I 

13362521. 
(13331911) 
13362522. 
(13331912) 
13362523. 
(13331913) 
13362524. 
(13331914) 
13362525 •. 
(13331915) 

1. 

2.t 

3. 

4. 

s. 

I 
LC'UISE 1'LIZAE."STH, born Jul. 9, 1864. 

/' . 
. , l'Or.'l"!TTD r -nr~-:oa~r,io,.. b Jul 5 ,~6~ · .rt.n l ~un .uJ- tJ .u\ . .... J l .::., orn • , .J,,J;) ;1 • 

WALTER ADAI~sf born Feb. 7, 1873. 

r 
EDl'l'H AG!··:ES, born ·Jan. 21, ~75. 

:•.·:ABEL 'WAITE,¥ born Oct. 5, 18'1'1. 



MATSON. 

1338221. ~LD YIJ,_L_IJ.!¥ f.JJ&Q§__'FQ§_ J!,ATJ,_OJJ m-i Dister of the Methodist 

EpiscopaJ. ~ch~ eldest son of George J.htson, and his first wife, Emeljne 

Augusta Bottum, was born at -Ells.-orth, Ohio, Aug. 16, 182'1. He entered the 

mirnstry in 1848, and joine~ the Erie Conference. He 178.S stationed at 

various points in Western Pennsylvania and Northeastern Ohio for a number 

of years. He married, in Kirtland,O., Nov. 11, 1855, YARY ANN WBEIPLEY, 

born in Dayton,. Cattaragus Co., l'I. Y.~ !lay 22, 1~35, died in SaJina, Kans., 

Dec. 14, 1902, daughter of Daniel Whelpley and Mary Anderson, his wife. 

Reverend 'lliJJ;am Augustus 11atson ·.moved to Kansas ·and settled on the then 

frontier in 1878, transferring to· the llortmrest Kansas. Conference, Uetho-

dist Episcopal Church, upon its organjzation, and was stationed at various 

places in North Central Kansas tor twenty years~ retiring from the nrlnistry 

because of age. In 1903 he resided in Salina, Kansas. 



Children: -

. . sf .",. . . 
13382211. 1. HE!ffiY WA!.;LACE born May 22, l.857 in !!ontville, o •• 

. ~ed _Ya.y .. 27, 185'1. 

13382212. 2. 
( 

EYi~-iA LOUISE · born N<>v • _ 7 , 1858 in Yad,j son, . O.,,. 
died Dec. 12, 1862 in Chester, o. 

. .. . ·. ; ( 
EU.;~ ELTON 

.. 
,o •• - • • • • C • •"-

born Nov. 2'1, 1861 in Kirtland, o. 13382213. 3. 
. . . : t/ .. ~-- _· .\ .. -· -. .. ., . 

13382214. 4. WILLIA.~! AUSTD·i born Aug. 4,. 1864 in Kirtland, O. 

13382215. s. V!A~~"D ALBmf Y~on/Aug-~ 4, 1864 in Kirt~: o~, 
__ · ·died. ·Sept. 28, 1864. · 

13382216~ · 6 •. :" CAROLWE RUBY ( born Apr. 18;- 1867:-in Kirtland; O. 

13382217. 7. CLARENCE HENRY( born Apr. 6, 18'72 in Kirtland, o. 



1338222. ~iP.!OOili.!-l!ATf,.OJJ.; second s011·of George--1la.tson and Emeline 

A1lgusta Bottum, his wife, born atitEllsworth,- ·o., J'un. 23,.1829." He was 

educa-ted at Oberlin College _where:- he received his degree of A. Y. He:~ , 

graduated from Oberlin Theological Seminary, 1861, became a Congregational 

mjnister and filled various pastorates in Massachusetts and Ohio, 1861.to 

1872. He was elected Librarian of Oberlin College and held that position 

from l.8'14 to 188'1. He never married. He vas the author of "iesus the 
{Jff2,}, f df.rJ 

Cure","Ref',erences for Literary Workers"~ "Knaerledge and Culture"~and other 

works. He- died at Oberlin, !fay 21, 1go1. ~ ~ Pk .. ~ ,fl_ 



1338226. 1¥:r-Y 1!J..Tfil;Ji? daughter of George Batson and his second wif'e, 

Yrs. Agnes __ lti.ller., born at Black River, o.~ Feb. 13, 183'1, .IJ!llTied, Oct. 

28, 1857, LYII.ArI AUSTIN BERRY of Bloomfield, 0. 1 and died recently in Bloom-

field. 



BERRY. 

Children; -

-

13382261. 1. 
i 

W.AJTER born at Bloomfield. 



ll A T S O H • 

1338227. HEl~~t_JJ:.:t'-:A 1¥::..T§91J,7 missionary, youngest daughter ~f George Jlatson 

and his se~ond wife, Mrs. Agnes 16.ller, born at Black River, o., Jul. 13, 

1839, was educated at Oberlin College, ,and then went to Liberia, Africa, as · 

a Congrega.ti onal Missionary~ but was soon compelled to return to America 

because of sickness. she lYaS a teacher in Fiske University, Nashville, 

Tenn.~ f 017,; a number of years. later she spent-· some time in oon, 

Farther India, and Bangalore, India, in missionary w,ork, but ab~ut,.1895 

returned to London and taught in a deaconess training school. With advanci?g 

years she· returned to America and· spent some years a:t Oberlin and Kirtland, 

Ohio~ but in 1903 was again connected with Fiske ·University~4 
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1! A T S O 11. 

1338711. 

Hartford, and Elizabeth Chester Strong, h5-s ,-.r.ife, born Jar-i. 14, 1842, vas 

graduated at Yale College 1862. He was a la.;:,-er after-;;ard,~ and is 110w a 

ba.l'lker. He married, Sept. 13, 1865, LOUISE ROSS 2 daughter of E. P. Ross, 

late oi Auburn, N. Y. He lives in Hart!ord 1 Conn. 



Children: -

13387111. 

13387112. 

13387ll3. 

13387ll4. 

13387115. 

ll ATS ON. 

G 
1. WILLIA!•.~ ROSS, bori:. Oct. 16, 1867 • 

8 
2. _,, ELTZABETH CHESTER, born Aug. 24, 1869. 

LOUIS,f born Sept. 4, 1874, died Yay 17, 

MARJORIE v.~ born May 25, 1881. 

1882. 

i LOUISE, born Oct. 14, 1887, died Jan. 14, 1890. 



s 
~TIEl?~ YJJ!.Q~ .. ~ ,PATI··fA_, son oi 1.{i les Richard Pay-.ae 

and Sylvia Ari..11 Wilcox, his ":.d.fe, born liar. ll, 1833, l!!a!Tied 

L"'l Galion, Sept.-' 17, 1857, HEHR.!.b..T.1.1.A A• CRAWFORD, born in Nevr 

York City, Nov. 10, 1839. 



Children: -

HILRS R.1C!L!ttill; born Jul. 24, 1858, Galion, 
married Harriet Ufanv Iler • ... 



1~27_2413. 

and Sylvia .An_-r1 Wilcox, his ,gife, born Sept. ? , 1834, married, 

Galion, Yar • 29 ,: 1858., IS.ABRT .TA .I/JV!E, born Galion, Ya.y 9 , 1837 • 



C!lildren: -

122724131. 

122724132. 

122724133. 

122724134. 

122724135. 

122724136. 

1. 

3. 

s. 

6. 

1 
UP..RY ALICE, born Dec. 13, 1858, at Galio..'l, 

·· rearried at Decatur, Ill.~ llov. 25, 1880, Charles Devore. 

'tIJ"TT T' T •" CT -r·•r.io)• r b '!tr--- 13 1860 Gali 1,~ J.,JJ.',1 ~ .. ,, om ~-. , , , on. 

't"D J\'l''"'T .. i·n?Ds~ 1 b 1:r-.- 29 l"' ... 6 Gali .r .n.ri.4~;!\. i:.r..n ·1.1~.n., om ~-• , t;b , on. 

Ros,... ••f'l~1nR~.,.tb A 13 1872 Bet.. 'H- it . i:l !.-J.u~~,1,1. ;. , orn ug. , , ~any, muu.L rie 
Co., Ill. 

ALBER? !:iILc( born Oct. 20, 1874, at Decatur. 

GUY CLIFTON/ born Jan. 1, 1880, Decatur. 



PAYNE. 

5' 
12272414. ..C!f ..PJ:..5-S.A lJili f l(f}~.. daughter of lti les Richard Payne and 

Sylvi_a Ami Wilcox, his wiie, born Mar. 2, l£36, married, Galion, Jlay ll, 

1853~ J... LUTHER ;LIKil~i. born Marion, Aug. 14, 1831, died ·Cambridge, 

Guernsey Co., o., Feb. 23, 1863. 



L I K IN s. 

Children: .. born Galion. 

122724141. r l.. WILB..~T born Dec. SO, 1856, ~ied, Cleveland, 
o .• , Jul •. 5, 1882, Alice A. Hudson~ born Geneva, o., Aug. 
17, 1860. 

122724142. 
. " . 

2. · JMIBS RICHARD born Nov. 2, 1858, died Co1mnbus, O., 
Apr. 16, 1866. 

122724143. 
'f., 

3. CLARENCE ALBERT born Jul. 21, 1861, died Galion, Aug .. 
16, 1862. 



PA vt;E - .. . 
. i 

12272416. MARY:_ W::Ti?I. PAYl~., daugl1ter of Yiles Richard Payne, and Sylvia 

Ann Wilcox, his wife, born Sept. 22t 1839, married, Galion, .Nov. 6, 1857~ 

l_. ROSS )!; l~, born Dillsburgh, York Co., Pa~, July 20~ 1836. 



Mc 1f ULLIN. 

Children: -

122724161. 1. ROSE'/ born Apr. ·22, 1859, Galion. 
' ,., 

122724162. 2. EDrrH1 bor.n Oct. 8, 1861~ Jlansfield, o. 

122724163. a. JOSEPH GORBF:rf born Nov~ 6, 1863~ Mansfield, o. 



PAY 11 E. 

12272417. _c_~ !,~J.dl'lP..A .'f..AJN...! daughter of !tiles Richard Pa,ne, and 

Sylvia Ann Wilcox, },_is wife~ born J'un. 12, 1841, married at Galion, o., llov. 

29, 185?~ REUBEN RIBu;T., born Ri~h~and Co., o., Nov. 18, 1836. 



Children: -

122724171. 

122724172. 

12272417.3. 

RIBLET. 

1. FLORENCE AtTIJAf born Aug. 1858, married Harry Faga:i.nes. 
. ' 

2. IDA JJAY tf · 
Wilkshl.re. 

" 3. HATTIE BET...:L 

born May 3, 1860, married George 

born Yay 15, 1863. 



PAYNE. 

12272418. . . . 

and Sylvia Ann Wilcox, his 11:ife, born Dec. 3, 1843, !!larried, 

Jackson, Mich., Jul.- 27, 18'73, HEBER At.LEH, born Delaware, o., 

Jun. 12, 1842. lio children. 



PAYNE. 

12272419. BLt:tr...JAt~ffi f.A_~f da:ughter of Yi le,; Richard Peyne, and 

Sylvia Ann Wilcox, his wife, born Oct. 16, 1845, married,. Mansfield, o., 

Dec. 1, 1863, SA1!I1EL ]! •. KEISTER, born Ash:land, o., Jun. 20, 1838. 
, , 



.. KV. T ('"'I r.1...,R - -~ - :) .l t'.J • 

Children: -

'I 
122724191. 1. CAPITOLA_ born Sept. 18, 1865, Galion. 

SYLYJ_A_ I .INH 'I 
' 

122724192. 2. born Jul. 1, 1873. 
• • 

122724;.193. .3. CL~ MAY'( born Mar • 16, 18'75. 



PAYNE. 

i 
122724-lb. HIP_A -RICHARD PAYME, son of Hiles Richard Payne a:1.d 

Sylvia Ali..n-i!ilcox, his rife, born Sept. 30, 1857, 1859, marr~ed 

Cleveland, O., Dec.'14, 1878, CLARA MARIE COMBS born Sun Prair-ie, 

Wis. Sept. 19, 1855, died Jun. 19, 1880. Of Cleveland, Ohio, rith 

Standard Oil Co. Mo children. 



f 
12272561. eldest son of 

rie,:1ell l~tson, a."'ld his first t.5if e Pltuna ~ens, was pastor of 

Pl:,.,~outh Church, 'Chicagc, Ill., and d;ed ;n Lyons, Fra.~ce, Jun. 21, 

1868. A young man oi rare i~tellectua.l gifts ar~ a heart altogether 

consecrated to Christ, he f'ell a prey to consu1:1ption, superinduced by 

his zeal and incess2.L"'lt application. His· church ":JaS ded:_cated only the 

Fall before his death, to accommodate the increasi.i."1g numbers wh.o sought 

nis 1:-·: nistry. It is a large aad costly edi iice on Wabasb Ave. A 
., 

graduate o:f' Yale a,.~d Andover, an accurate scholar, abot.uiding in gifts and 

graces, pure-hearted, true ~"'ld brave; able and attrn~tive as a sermonizer, 

eloquent as a ~pea..1<er, a lover of man, and popuJar as a pastor, he left 

a vacancy most dif1.icult to fill. The Rev. William Alvin Bartlett, 

pastor of the Elm Place Congregational Church, Brooklyn, N. Y. preached 

his :nemorial sermon at Plymouth Church.· He briefly and beautifully 

traced the life of the deceased clergyman from the time he -vre.s converted 

to Jesus at the age of 14; then .. hu; 9ollege life at Andover; his 
i~f,.lo 11 .1 I l11 L 

in the :ministry at Racine and Yilwatt:kc.e; and his crowni...~g efforts 

labors 

in 

Chicago, down to 

age of.29 years. 

the day of his death on a foreign soil. He died at the. 
Ir~ ~//-/P,_sp

He married, 186_, HELEI-.I FLijJ.~1)~Sz daughter of Walter 

P. Flanders of r-filv.rau..lcce.. Tl1e inarriage occtl.ITed at Milwaukee. 



THA?·lKSGIVING DISCOullSE. - The Presbyterian Church in this city -was 

ii-iterest. The sili_ging by the choir, assisted by members of other. churches, 

showed the benefits to be derived from bar.wig such a teacher as Prof. 

Fargo visit the city occasionally. 

The discourse Vc:.S delivered by Rev. L. E. !!atson, pastor of the 

Congregatio:nal Church, and ms one of the most appropriate and eloquent 

Ser.t!lOns to which ve ever listened. It ought to be printed in. pamplet form 

a-Tld given. a more enduring place in the history of the times than the 

fleeting memories of those who heard.'.it on-~sgiiring.~~y. 

PLYMOUTH CHURCH.'" -. fl The iirst·ordinary Sabbath service in this 

church, which VlaS ·formally dedicated on tbe 13th instant, was held yes-
. 

terday. The attendance ":.as large, and there is every prospect that the 

spacious auditorum will be no~e too ample to l!leet the wants or the society. 

The luxurious elegance and exquisite taste of the church :me.ke it e...'11 attrac

tive place of vrorship, 'but the rare eloquence of the young pastor, (Lewis 

E. lhtson) constitutes the chief attraction. Freedom from affectation, 

originality of thought, earnestness of purpose and thorough sympathy vrlth 

the advaz1ced ideas of the age are denrnded in the modern p~pit, and it is 

but just to add that tJ'l..is de!!!alld ; s I!18t nowhere I!lOre iully than in Chicago , 

and that the pastor of Plymouth is the -peer of our best- pulpit orators. 

This city is now hardly less famous for its religious than its business 

enterprise> and it is to be hop~ that the- tvo '%1.11 al-ways characterize it. 



~m:tIDRIAL Su.VICE. - A service in meroory of the lc;tte· Rev. lewis 
. 

E. lfatson l1ill be held next Sunday mor~, August 9th, at 10:30 A. B., at 

Plymo~th Church, :Chicago, of which Yr. Jlatson was pastor at the tiire of 

his death. 

A memorial sermon will be preached by the Rev. w. A. Bartlett, 

brother-in--1.zre of the deceased, pastor of the Elm Place Congregational 

Church, Brcokl:yn, !i. Y. A cord;aJ invitation is extended by Plymouth Church 

to friends:-::m tll.is city to be present on that occasion.- Jlilwmtkee Sentinel 



MA T S ON. 

- ( 
12272562. I~OPA .P.LIJJ.!a J-!A~C'JJ., daughter of Hewell Jiatson and 

Flora Yelissa Case, his wife, their eldest daughter, was born in .Simsbury, 

Conn. Nov. 27, ~- She moved to Owego vihen two years old; ~ 

graduated from Elmira College, 1863; married T.dOMAS SCO'IT HAYDEN, son of 

Willie"r Hayden ~d )fary Scott, his w.i.ie, born in Roc~:ester, New York, 
~ /? J.fL 

Sept. 15, ·1838. The marriage occurred -rn !ti.lwaukee, Jlisconsiil-:, Oct. 18, - ~ . 

1866, the Rev. Lawis E. !~tson of Plj.'!OOUth Church, lti.l'Ylaukee, officiating. 

1T. F..a.yden vm.s teller oi the State Bar.Jt oi Wisconsin. In 1872 they moved 

to C'nicago 'Vii!ere the:, lived. Ntr-. Hayden going :into busi...YJ.ess with his 

brother-in-law, A. E. J.ndrews. In l.885, Ya.y_J.st the :family moved to 

Denver, Colo. where they now reside at 1637 Sher.nan Ave. Yr. F.ayden went 

into the invest!nent and real estate business in Denver with Charles E. 

Dickinson tu1der the firm name Hayden a.~ Dicki!).son. After the panic in 

1893 tr.:e firm dissc1ved, lfr. Hayden for..n:Lllg another cot1pany. The llorthern . 

F~,ance Company, of vhieh he was president. His s01;s William F. and Thomas 

S. Jr. were in b~~siness ~Jith their fat:-Ler.Yr. Hayden was also president 

of the Central Trust·con-oanv in Denver. ... . ~~-- Hayden is a r::ember of the 

Society of the-Daughters of the Amorican Revclt:tion, and is prom:L~ent 

in social and religiot:S circles. 



Children: -

122725621. 
~ .. . . 

122725622. 

122'725623. 

122725624. 

122725625. 

3. 

4. 

I► ~~-a,,"~~·-. ., 

HA Y DE II. 

NE\7.ELL MA..'1'5C!i! born in M:ilVc!llkee, Sept. ll, 1868. 

WJ]J.TAM FREDERICK; bor11 in Milwaukee, Jan. 7, 1870. 

T"~OMAS SCOTT: born in Wilwaukee, Oct. 10, 1871. 

Lr7ITS AiuJREWS[ born in Chicago,. Ill .• , Feb. 12, 18'!3~ 

F'Lr:JP.FJJCF.! born Jan. l., 1881, in Lombard, Ill.. 

~ ~ e,..,'~~/2~~L 
----- i ~~..a.LL;_ -~-



12272563. J.].TJ.7.A CP.RCL:C:E 'J.:.ATSmtf daughter of Newell Matson and his 

second wife Flora Uelissa Case, ffl!S born in Owego, H. Y. Jul. 29, 1846. 

She married in Lombard, Ill. REVERE?·:D, CHARllm CAVEIUlO, LL. Il.•, as his 

second wife. They lived in Bot?Jder, Colo., where he VdS pastor of the 1st 

Congregational church~ the oldest church in the state. •• Caverno was 

previously pastor of 1st Congregational church of Lo:r:ibard, ni. He is 

the author of several. religious books, among them •chalk Line over Jlorals:', . 

"A :Harrw Ax in Biblical Critic~sm•, -Treatise on Divorce", •Treatise 

on lmmortalityt', and "A Day•. Hrs. Caverno is a member of the Daughters 

of the American Revolution Society. lfr. and :ur-s. Caverno now live in 

Lombard, Ill. ~y have no children. 
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' 12272564. ELLA CORI:EL=t. 1)ATSO!~, daughter of Newell 1fatson, and Flora 

Melissa Case, his second wife, was born in Owego, N. Y. J!ay 13, 1851. She 

went to Packer Institute, Brooklyn, N. Y. The famjly moved to Kilwaukee 
I ; 

where she married AI;'RED HINSDALE .ANDRlq!S, Feb. 6, 1872. He was born in 

New Britain, Conn. Dec. 25, 1836, and was son of Deacon Alfred .Andrews and 

Mary lee Shipman, his second wiie. 



Children. 

122'725641. 

122725642. 

A 1: DREW s. 

f 
1. BERTHA !.:ATSCN, born in Chicago, DJs., June 8, 18'14. 

2. HEP1.D?:RT CORl:ELTUS,f born in Chicago, llls., Mar. 19, 1883. 

d,.:d. ~ L:L7,t:I //La;,,:fJ/_ 11'.t? 6-



I:: A T S O H. 

g 
12272565. ROLLIN 1-:E'\T.ri!LL !.½-JSON.,. son of Newell 11a.tsori and Flor~ 

. ~ z.4;::_/JTt, 
Jlelissa Case, his sec~ ivife, was born in Owego, N/Y., married ADELE DEA!i, 

{)'4YU, .3_ /Ffr.P, A 

daughter of Thaddeus Dean of Chicago, Ills. He died in San Antonio, Texas, 
/I 

where he went for his health. After his death his widow married ~~ 
Wheeler of Chicago. Tney live in F.dgewater, Chicago, DJs. 



Children: -

122725651. 

122725552. 

122725653. 

YA TSO N. 

.. r 
1 -· TrlADDEUS DF..AJ·I died in infancy. 

I , 

2 • H.APJ .. 'i. Y DEAN '{ died in infancy 

3. DEA!: 1 born 1891 -7,u/-fC 



YA T S O 1i. 

122?2566~ 
{ 

l!t.1..:£.,~ 2~1\Tp_0l~, youngest daughter of Newell Yatson, and 

Flora Melissa Case, his second wife, was born in Owego, New York. She 
., .. 

married SAJIU<f, y_. PERRY in Chicago. They moved to Denver in where 

they now reside at ll43 Logan Avenue. 



Children: -

122725°661. 

122'725662. 

122?25663. 

PER R Y. 

born 1882· 
. 1 

RO:BmlT 1!ATS01-ir .-r;;·: 
~(!..L., . 

C".t1~JlLOT'i~ f born in Den,er • 
I--> 



VfAITE • 

f 
1333llll. HENRY SRLDElJ !/AJTE, eldest son of Morrison Remick Waite, and 

Amelia Champlin Warner, his wiie, born Jul. 18, 1841, married IONE BRCYIIN 

Aug. 10, 1865, and died Apr. 10, 18'13. 



WAITE. 

Children: ... 

133311111. 1. ":ORR ..... ,...nt.T 'R~--cK 9 
..;~~ •... ..!.:::> Jl\i J ;J:!.J~~ born Dec. 13, 1866. 

133311112. 2. i:~2-!RV l'A"'SON 4 -- .. - -- -· -" born May 15, 1869. 

133311113. a. AHELT_4. CF}J.PT ,TN f born Feb. 2~ l.872. died. 



WAITE. 

13331112. 

Waite, and Amelia Chal!lplin Wa_'r9?1er, his 'Wiie, born Sept. 24, 1843, married 

LTI,TJA1I 1:• C-tJTHRIE, Oct. 22, 1868, .. and died Feb. 21, 1896. 



Children. 

1333lll21. 1. 

133311122. 2. 

WAITE. 

'I . . 
rIENRY SELDEN born lfay s, 18'14. 

ELLISOl': '1 born llar.8~ 1880. 



WAITE. 

13331114. 
jY 

EDYl~~Jl ~)]~~- YTAITE, fourth son of Morrison Remick Waite, 

and Amelia Champlin Warner, his n:f'e, born Oct. 15, 1846, married Arilr.rE ,£. • 

.. BRAINARD ................ T ....... ., Oct .• 28, 1873, and died Dec. 23, 1889. 



WAITE. 

Children: -

133311141. 1. 
Cf 

IO!lE ' born Jui. 30, 18'74, died same day. 

133311142. 2. ~lP.RY GLOYD'! born Jan •. 27·, 18"1'1. 

1333111?3. 3. 9 
BRA.Il!APJ) EDWAJID born Uay 22, 1881. 



WAITE. 

13331211. .C~~ f!AEP~ __ IJ_.J, Jrm~f eldest son of Theodore Waite and 

Sarah Wandell, his w.if'e, born Jul.. 25, 18531 died Var. 20~ 1894. He 

married MARGARET A• l~.LONEY, born Sept. 26, 1858. 



f!AITE • 

Children: -

133312111. 1. MAY 1 born Oct. ll, 1881. 

ELNORA f. 
::-

133312112. 2. born Nov. 1, · 1883. 

133312113. 3 • ELLEN 1 
.. 

born Apr. 6, 1886. 
.. 

133312114. 4. 
ti 

1~..RC-~ARET ' born lily 3, 1888. 

133312ll5. s. SARAH f born Dec. 23, 1889. 

133312116. ~ 6. 
'f.. 

CH.ARIES JOSEPH born Nov. 1893, died four days old. 



WAITE. 

13331215. 
·g 

~QflQ.E . . T~ .. O.PP~. 'Jif.-~'11, son oi 'rheodore Waite, and Sarah 

Wandell, his wife, born in Tompkinsville~ NY., Jlay 14, 1862, married 

WUISE BAHR, born in Louisville, Ky., Feb. 14, 1866. 



WAITE. 

Child: -

1333!2151. 1. . A1rt 'MATILDA[ born in Cincinnati, 0~, Oct. 2, 1891. 



WAITE. 

f 
13331262. .w1Jl.1T_~ ~~ !~t~, son of Oliver Comstock Waite, and 

Caroline Rosetta mies, bis 'Wife, born Oct. 14, 1861~ married, Aug. 28~ 



WAITE. 

Children: • .. 

133312621. 1. RALPH BATES '1 born Yay 20, 1889. 

133312622. 2. !':ORlfAN GLE~r 7 born J'un. 8, 1892, d;,ed Feb. 5, 1893. 

133312623. 3. OLn'ER DALE 1 born Jul. ll, 1893, died Nov. 28, 1893. 

133312624. 4. ELOISEf born J'an. 16, 1896. 



WAITE. 

133312'7!. Ji°Qfil·Tf:R ~!1. ~lh~f eldest son of Borman Waite7 and Annie 

Estes Snit, his wiie, born Nov. 7, l.86'1~ married, Oct. ll, 1892, 

A?Il-IIE YARIE WRIGHT, born Aug. 9• 1868. 



W.4..ITE. 

Child: -

133312711. ARTh11R CHA11PION f born A-pr. 1, 1894. 



and Annie Estis Sr.dt, his wife~ born SeI:t• (12 or) 14, 1873 (or 1874), 

married, Oct. 5, 18981 ANNIB HOIJ,IS ROOERS. 



Child: -

~ 

133312'!31. 1. 
'I 

ALBffiT RffiEJts; born Jul.l, 1901. 



13331621. J ;._: :ES DV.O}; J3_I_GEJ-&S! r son of Asa Remick Bigelow and Anne 

Putnam Brown, his wife, born Sept •• ~, 1856, married Jun. 20, 1682, 

KATE moUT. 



BIG EL CW. 

Children: -

. . . 
133316211. 1. 

'1 
Af·;l'~ RCBERTA; born Jan. 2, 1884. 

1333162·1.2. J.AJ1E ELIZA.BETH; born May 9, 1887. 



13331624. HF.?\RY ri,nTE BIGEµ;yrf son or Asa Rmri.ck Bigelow and Anne 

Putnam Brown, his rife, born Jlay 8, 1868~ married Nov. l'l, 1898, 

ELIZA LUDA s:rJ. .. MIEY, daughter of Augustus Olin Stanley and Rebecca 

Lilly Dowdell, his wife. She was born Feb. 6, 1868 and died Sept. 15, 

1901. They had no ehj ldren. 



S 1: I T H. 

J 

13362522 and 13331912. 
f 

J.JlTHUR LIVI?.GSTOl,~ Sl~ITH, son of l;i vingston 

Smith and Aocnes Adams, his wife, born 1ul. 5, 1869, married, Feb. 10, 

1892, GRACE SYITH, born July, 1873. 



Child: -

133625221. 
(133319121) 

S ... ,~ I m H .. ;. r • 

: . .ARJOP.IE ELTZABETH! born June, 1899. 



C" '
1 I ·T H u i.-:'i •• 

13362523 a.~d 13331913. 
f 

WALTER _2;J)AES 31:;ITf-, son of liivingston 

Waite Smith and .Agnes Adams, his 'Wife, born Feb. 'I, 1873, married, Mar. 

22, 1899, SADIE I_. llIJ~, born February, 1878. 



Children: -

1336·2s·2s1. 
(133319131) 
133625232. 
(133319132) 

1. 
.. 

'I WALTIB LE RCY, born Nov. 8, 1899. 

lARTEUR AfJJJ,IBf born .Tan. 3, 1901. 



13382213. Bl4IB ~'i'.._G,'\ lJeJliOJl! merchant of Cuba, son of Reverend 

William Augustus Vatson. and :Mary Ann Whelpley, his wife, was born in Ki.rt-
r 

Jand, o., Nov. 2Y,-1861. He r8In0ved to Kansas with his parents in 1878, and 

later engaged in farcing in.Jewell County, Kan. He was married Apr. 14~ 
~ 

1886, near J8118ll City~ Kan.~ by Rev. H. G. Breed, to INA.&,. MEAD. He is 

now in the mercantile business in Cuba. Kan. 



Children: -

Born near Jewell City, Kan.: -
' ' - - . r 

133822131. 1. VIVI.AJ·J BERTINA born Aug. 14, 1889. 

· 133822132 • 2. V~ CLBUR LTh~ f born Nov• 28, 1892. 



13382214. !~_liUS'l'IN f,!ATJiONr banker of Concordia, Kan., son of · 

Reverend W.1 J Jiam ~ lfatson. and JlarJ Ann Whelpley~ _ .his· wife,. born-.at 

Kirtland, o., .Aug. 14,·· 1864, removed to Kansas with his·~parents in .18'18. He 

attended Baker University, Baldwin, Kan.~ and sett1ed in Concordia,•:::Kan,., 

in 1892, becoming part of the 1a:tr.·firm-~o~ Kennett, :_:·Peck and ·Jlatson. · -later 

he engaged in mercantil.e business, -and_in-~03:·wa.s co:nnected with~.the Cloud 

County 13ank of Concordia. He was married by his father, Rev. W. "'~ llatson, 

at Solomon, Kan.~ Jun. 1, 1892, to Jl.AR'l'HA ~. CRtruRilJE. 



·u•r.sso":r l':.i. .t:. J.. _ 1 • 

13382216. _C,.r\R.0.@JJl;. .RUBY 1J!,;£P,OJ4f teacher.in the High School at SaJiJ'l8., Kan., 

daughter ·.of Reverend YiJJiam Atigustus 11atsonr ·and.vary .Ann Whelp1ey, his . 

wife, was born at Kirtland,, o.,.·Apr. -18, 186Y. She attended. Baker. 

University, ·,Bal.cfwi_n, Kan.~ and:graduated ·.from the -Kansas State~ Normal· School. 

She .:taught -in the ,,High School. at· Solomon, Kan.~ :.for· a number~·of '.)"ears, and 

is now,· 1903, .Assistmrt Principal of the~High:.sch~ol afSaJina~·I<an~.: 



}Ir I. r.,1 S O ':.T .... .rs. ' -~ • 

l33822Jli. CL.~..L~ ~lRY JJ.,Jg.]__OJJ..f newspa-per wri tar, youngest . son of Reverend 
: i 

William .Augustus Matson, and Mary Ann Whe1pley, his wife, born at Kirtland, 

o., Apr. 6. 1872, attended Kansas Wesleyan University, SaJina, Kan., and 

began newspaper work under Josph L. Bris~ow, fourth assistant Postmaster 
. . . 

General under Presidents McKinley and Roosevelt. Ha '\mS married Jmi. 29~ 

1898~ by Rev. Y. M. -Stolz, D. D., at Salina, Kan. to t()RfflA MAY COLLINS, 

born near So1oI!!On, Kan., Oct. 10, 18'16, daDghter of Andrew Perry Collins 

and Sarah Elizabeth Blair, his wife. For her ancestry see Genealogies 
. ~ 

Of the ColJjns and Sharpless families. Clarence Henry Uatson is now (1903) 

political i&riter £or the Topeka Daily State Journal. He contributes 

occasi,onally to magazine literature. He has contributed to the Review of 

Reviews,World's Work, Outlook, McClure's, Saturday Evenjng Post, and 

Leslie's Weekly. 



1f ,_ m S Q l." ..:: r... . .1. .1·.t • 

Children: .. 

1338221'71 •. 1. WALTER ARCHIBALD, bor?i Jun. 30, 1899, at Toi>eka, Kim. 

133822172. 2. EAR}UERITE MAY 'f 

1338.22173~ 3. Ml•.RY .ELIZABE'i'H f 

born Oc~-"~• 17, 1900,· ~~SaJi~~,. Kan. 
_ • ., ""- ,. 1 

born Vay 5, 1902, at Topeka, Kan. 
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l.~272/4.-121. r.m:;i;:q_ P..IC!!A?.D ?AYi'J•?.r son of Jliles Virgil Payne and Henrietta 
-

A. Crawford, his wife, born at Galion, o., Jul. 24, 1858, married , at 

· Jfarion, Jlarion Co., O., Oct. 13, 1881, HARRIET UFA.MY ILER, born Polk• 

Crawford Co., o., Mar. 22, 1861; 



Children: .. 

12272412:tl. 
/0 

SPRA..., , sT~o~-:- b Au 9 1sa2 • n. n 1 ·_;'~, . om g. , • 



RT BL ET. 

122724171. 
' . FLORE1:CE A>ELIA RIBLE?; daughter of Reuben Riblet and 

Cordelia Uelinda Payne, his v.ife, born Aug• 1858, married~ Cleveland~ O~, 
. 

Sept. 22, 1880, HA.BR'¥ FAGA~,born Marion, o., Nov. 29, 1856. 



/D .. 

1227241~. 1. CLARENCE RIBIET, born Var. 6, 1882, at Rives, Riebland 
Co., Ohio. 



RIBLET. 

122724172.- IDA ~:Hi:f...RIBOO! daughter of Reuben Riblet, and Cordelia 

Melinda P~yne, his wife, born lfa.y 3, 1860, married in Cleveland, Aug. 20, 
. . 

-
1879, GEORGE WILKSHIRE, born New York City, Oct. 9, 1859. 



WILKS HIRE. 

Children: -

-
1227241721 •. 1 T .. TT Tr LII~r lo . 

• . .LtU.LIU 'il~ born Sept. 5, 1880. 

1227241?22. 



lJ A r:,.L S O i\T -- .~. 

rH01:AS EATSOl: removed from Middletown, Conn., and settled in 

the south-east part of Glastonbury·, Conn., about 1J32. It is stated that 

his ancestors came from Ireland. He l!1SJTied first, RACHEL FOX, daughter of 
, . 
' 

Ebenezer Fox. .In 1'59 it was voted to have a scl10ol near the house of 

Thomas Matson. He married second, fWl?-Wt., who is mentioned in his will, 

together with his eight children. 



lf A rrs ~ o ~i .:.:... ..... .., ~1. 

Children: -

31. _ 1. AMOS, enrolled in the Jli.litia, 1777; had a son Amos, Jr., 
who :was enrolled in the Militia in lrrl9. 

32. 2. THOl!AS, married Mary Goodrich. 

33. a. JOSEPH, whose descendaJ1ts are still living in and around 
Glastonbury. 

34. 4. RACHEL, 1mmanied. 

35. 5. ABBY, unmarried. 
, 

36. 6. MA.BEL, born 1739; married Nathaniel Hollister, Oct. 29, 
1754; died Sept. 26, 1824, aged as. 

37. Y • HMTI~IAH, married • • • • • Bidvell. 

38. s. RUTH, married ••••• Pattison. 



MATSON. 

THOtrAS HATSCrJ, JR., SO!l of Tho~ Jlatson. and his first wife -
Rachel Fox, born in Glastonbury, married, Jan. 14, 176'11 MARY GOQPP-lQH, 

born Nov. 18, 1745, daughter of lliJJjam Goodrich and Raebel Savage.his wife • 
.• 

In 1767 the town voted to grant Thomas Jla.tson, Jr., to bu:i.ld a saw mill 

near his house, provided it did not obstruct the highway. This ~:..near 

the month of Roaring lmook. Tho!nS.S Jla.tson was in the lnmber business, and 

. 
went up the river and bought logs and rafted.them down the river to a 

place they called log landing. Thomas Ma.tson's second wife was widow 

MARY KThBORN PRAT?~ who died in 1'794. His third wife was widow of 

Abijah Collins. He sold out his luniher business in Glastonbury about 

1801 and removed to Owego, Tioga Co., N. Y., with his three sons and 

three daughters. Thomas Matson, Jr's•> granddaughter, Mrs. Frances 

Mary Hurd 1 thus describes their migration and settlement: 

"They moved in wagons covered over, and took their provisions with 

them, and when they ran short would stop at sone farm house and bake a new 

s11pply. In one place they were asked where they were going j when told to 

Owe~o, they said they were going right into hell. The two oldest brothers, 

George and Reuben, were married before they moved to Owego. They bought a 

farm in company and settled down in old log houses and all worked together 

and each had a share. They built a grist and sawmill and built o~?ix;ught 
·~. 

a clothing mill, with a carding hine, the first in the country up to that 

time". 

--
Thomas Matson, Jr., lived with his son Reuben. They did a good deal 

of business with the saw mi lJ every spring and sometjmes in the summer; 
• • 

they made r-afts and noated them down to Baltimore, sold their lumber and 
• 

then had to walk· home over the mountains. About 1812 Thomas Matson. bad a 

:paralytic stroke, which was the cause of his death. 



Chjldren: -

311: 
3p. 
3]3. 
3J4. 
3j5. 

3,6. 
3J7.: 

By his f:irst ,ri__fe MARY GOODRICH. 

1. 

. . 2. 

3. 

- -4. 

s. 

6. 

... -- . ? • 

ru .. CHEL, married first Yilljam Perkjns, second •••••• Goodell. 

GEORGE; born Apr. 20, 1774, married Rebecca Wheat • 

RIJ~, born Feb. 2, l.fl!l6, married Janes Buck. 

REJBEii, born 11183, married Lois CoJJins. 

'WILLI.All, born Sept.26, 1?86, married Temperance -ray1or. 

MARY. 

AEEI.,IA {or MILLY), married EliZlJr Risley. 

By his second wife, widow MARY KILBORN PRATT. 

37-a. s. NANCY, born Jun. 9, 1791, married j_lflmSD :Brown. 

319. 9 • FANNY, born 1794, died 1812. 



son of ~omas Ha.tson, Jr., and his first wife 

1lary Goodrich, born A.pr. 20, 1'174, in Glastonbury, Conn., die~ Sept. 10, . 

1846, in ottawa., -rn. He married REBECCA WHEAT, daughter of Solomon Wheat, 

born Oct. 1'1, 1'183, died Jan. 1, 1859. He was married before moving 

from Glastonbµry, Conn., to Owego, N. Y. In Owego he bought a farm in 

company nth his brotmr Reuben, and the fanrl ly settled down in old log 

houses and all worked together and each had a share. They bu:ilt a grist and 

sawmill and built or bought a clothing· mill, with a carding machine, · 

the first. in the country up to that t:ime. 



Children: -

3]21. 1. 

3122. -- 2. 

~23. 3. 

3124. 4. 

312s. s. 

sJ26. 6. 

3127. 7. 

aJ2a. a. 

3129. 
-

9. 

1.: A T 3 0 1-~. 

1-IA .. lffiIET, born liar. 26, 1801, married 1)8lliel Rockwood. 

HANNAH, born Jul. 21, 1803, married Calvin Wooster. 

scrono!•J, born Oct. 3, 1805, died 1828. 

HENRY, born Feb. 3, 1808, died 1869. 

SILAS, born Jun. 14, 1810, married Lydia Stanton. 

FA1·!1'ff, born Mar. 16, 1813, died 1846, aged 33. 

born Jun. ll, 1816, married James Ball. 

MARY M., born Oct. 14, 1817 • married 16.llj_am '?rue. 

GEORGE, born Ju1. 17, 1826, died 1839. 



~UB:&E J:Y-;TSOl\, son of Tho~ Ya.tson, Jr., and his first wife 

Mary Goodrich, born in.Glastonbury, «;:onn., in 1'183, died Oct. 21, 1879, 

aged 96. He mrried LOIS COLLINS, daughter of Abijah ColJjns, born Jan. 

9, 1782, died Dec. 14, 1853, aged 71. He went with his father to Owego, 

N. Y. about 1801. From there he removed, in 1832, to Conneaut, Ohio~ 

where he bought a farm about four miles west of the city. 



ll A T S O fi. 

·Children: -

3143. 
3,44. 

314s. 

3i46. 
3;47. 

- 1. HORACE, born May 2, 1801, died .Jul. l.8, 1.803. 

2. LALM, born Oct. 6, 1803; died nee. 6, 1885~ aged 82; a 
milliner; married. William Kelsey. 

3. HORACE, born Feb. ll, 1806, married · I,uJJ • 

4. JOfll~, born Jun. 16, 1809; married first Sarah .Ann Chapman; 
second Elizabeth Chase. 

, 

s. DAv-rD, born Jµn. 5, 1813; a druggist; married Harriet Brett. 

6. HARY, born Aug. 22, 1815, died April, 1816. 

7. FREDERIC, born Aug. 1, 1818; marr~i.ed Carena Hopkins ; 
had four-boys, one girl; died 1879; lived at Gratiott, 
Wis.; a vagon maker in Oldo; a fansr in Wisconsin. 

a. CHARLOTTE, born Bov. 20, 1820, married J. D. Ransom. 



!f ATS ON. 

WIILIAJ:: :,:ATSO!·J, son or Thomas Jlatson, Jr., and his first Vlife, 
• 

Mary Goodrich, born in Glastonbury, Conn~, Sept. 26, 1186, died Kar. 15, 

1854. He married 'J'EUPJ~lCE TAYLOR, Yay 21, 1812. She died Feb. 14, 
I 

1850. They lived in Owego, N. Y. and removed to Conneaut, Ohio in 183·3. 



11 A T s o rr. 

CbiJdren: -

1. E1.:ELIN'E, born in Owego, liar. 14, 1813; married c}larles Hall. 

2. WILLIA11 TAYLOR, born in Owego, Oct. 29, 1815; married 
Harriet ~enter. 

3. NORJ/AN, born in Owego, A-pr. 4, 1818, married Charlotte 
Adelaide Viets. 

4. SYLVANUS FOX, born in Owego, liar. 3, 1823, married 
.Angeline Putney. 

5. CATHERINE TA:{LOR, born in Owego, Sept. 28, 1825, married 
Charles HalJ. 

. 
RHODA IJi.RIA, born in Owego, Apr. 28, 1828, married 
Rowley 1G Thorn. 

7 • EZEKIEL L0'lEJ0Y, born. in Owego, Feb. 23, 1832, married 
Catherine Fitz Rand~lph • . 

8. JCEL _PAGE, born in Owego, Feb. 23, 1832, died 1833. 

9. CHARI.ES. FRANKLIN, born in Conneaut, Ohio, Aug. ll, 
1834, married Antoinette R. Williams. 



31'7. ~,:ELIA ( or L!ILLY:.) ~.:ATSOl·I, daughter of 'l'ho!!laS Matson, Jr., and his 

first wife~ Yary_ Goodrich, married ELIZUR RISLEY. Her niece, Hrs. Jlary 

Hurd, writes o.f her as follows: "She said she wuld marry the first one 

that came along. Elizur Risley happened to be the one; he was peddling 

iron ware and happened to seelier and took a liking. to her; she had a 

refined way withi her, but there was not much of it about him. She always 

seemed to have a sad ~look. He took her- to her future home in Vadjson town 

and Co., N. Y.; the country was new and she had to endure many hardships, 

never 1aaking any complaint. 11 



Children: -

3171. -- 1. 

3172. 2. 

3173. 3. 

3174. 4. 

175. s. 

3176. 6. 

3177. 
"' "' 

7. 

3'pa. a. 

3179. 9. 

3,70. 10. 

RISLEY. 

LOtJISA, married her cousin Elizur Risley, am lived and 
died in or near Jla.dison. 

SHIBI:W,,. unmarried, died on the old homestead. 

FAI~NY, ·unmarried, died on the old homestead. 

AJ;~LIA, married Welcol!l8 Chapman and they finaJJy went to 
utah where she died. 

RUBY, married••••·• Talcott; went to 1lichigan, and died therq 

ALTRF, married, lived and died in Brookfield. 

CLARINDA, married 
Vaitison. 

•••••• i . Abbert. They lived and died in 

HA.;"?.Rmi', married ••••• Troop; went to lti.chigan,and died there. 
. 

LA.URA, unmarried; a milliner; died on the old homestead. 

·CHARI.ES, married; was living in 1894 in Ham:i.lton ViJJage~ 
Madison Co., N. Y. 



daughter of Thomas Matson, Jr., and his second wife, 

widow Mary Kilborn Pratt, was born in Glastonbury, Conn., Jun. 9, 1791. 
. . . . -

Her mot..'1-ier died when she was three years old and when she was ten she was 

taken to Owego, }i". Y. by her iather, who had married again. · Nancy Matson 

ll..a.d an uncle Eli_zur Tryon, whose wife was sister of her ?:tether, Yary Kil

born Pratt. Elizur ~on was very weal.thy. He was a_vessel builder and had 

ships at sea. He and his wife wanted Thomas Matson,· Jr. to leave the 

little girls - Nancy and Fanny - nth them, but he wouid·~not~leave .. :thm.l. · 

They thought it 'W8.S too bad to take them to a new wild country.· In Owego 

Nancy llatson was sent to school 1ong~·:-eno1_;1gh to learn to read and write and 

that had to finish up her education. She lived with her brother Reuben for a 

while and did a large share of the work. Her father also lived imth 

Reuben. Aftereards she stayed about one year in Jladison, N. Y., with her 

half-sister Amelia .. Risley, then returned to her father in Owego. After her 

father's death she became acq~1ainted with and married W!Wi BROWN, Sept. 

4, 1818. They lived near the village about one and one-half years, then 

moved to Augusta, Oneida;Co., N. Y., where he worked at his trade, cabinet 

work, and inthe latter part of the winter makin~ spi:nDjng wheels. They 

lived in Augusta until 1838, when Luman Brown got the western fever. He 

started for Chicago but settled finally at Conneaut 7 Ohio. 



FAl:1-iY ;_,~Tsg;_, daughter of Thomas Matson, Jr., and his second wife, 

widow Jlary Kilborn Pratt, born ;n Glastonbury, Conn. in 11794, removed to 

Owego, N. Y. with her parents in 1801. She :was said to be a very beautiful 

singer. She caught cold, vhich 'developed into c~1sumption. The ·doctor gave 

her ·ca.lomel which caused her joints to come apart •. She ·was a great 

sufferer, and passed away at the age of 18,in 1.812. 



HARRJ;p~ 1i,4'i'30l,.I., daughter of George Matson and Rebecca Wheat, bis 

wife, born in Glastonbury, Hartford Co., Conn., Jlar. 26, 1801, was taken as 

a baby by her father to Owego, Tioga Co., N. Y. about 1801, where she 

:married, 1lar. 8, 1827, D/JiIEL RQCKWOOn, born Beb. 1, 1800, died Jun. 24, 

1873• She died Dec. ll, 1870.They moved from Nev York to Pontiac, Ill., 

in 1834, when the country was new, and they had to endure many hardships. 

They had to go fifty miles to stores and a grist mi 11, and had to cart 

their grain· to Chicago, 92 miles. With a good deal of ambition and sell

denial., ... ~hey built them up a good home, and died in good circumstances. 



31271. - 1. 

3;272. 2. 

3,273. 3. 

BALL. 

ADELIA, died 18657 aged 13. 

JEN}ITE, married James Kellogg of Lyons, Mich.; one 
daughter ,Nellie. · 

I,,!ARIA, married Charles Templeton of Jly.ttle, Iowa; one daughte-r • 



1iANNAE L~I,S0K, daughter of George Jlatson and Rebecca Wheat, his 

wife, born Jul. 21, 1803, married CALVDi WOOST.m, and lived at Amboy, Ill. 



Children: -

f! 0 0 ~ r,, 'tr R 
&J l. -Cl • 

DAVID, lives at ~isco, Cratdord Co., Ark.j ~ two sons 
am one daughter. 

HMITLTON, married and died about 1885. 



3r23. SOLOHCN 1.:ATSOl~, son of George Jhtson and Rebecca Wheat, his wife, 

born Oct. 31, 1805,:·.is supposed to have been murdered in St. Louis, Ko., 

in 1828. 



son of George »a.tson and Rebecca Wheat, his -wife, 

born Feb. 3, 1808, died on his cocoanut and coffee plantation at ~a, 

Honduras, 1869. .He·· was a sutler .in the llexican w-ar. He went out with a 

party, tmt were all killed but himsalf, at the time of the gold fever in 

California, in 1850. He drove a herd of cattlefrom Texas to San Francisco; 

on the trip they. had an encounter with the Indians during which his partner 

\18.S killed and he fell heir to bis partner• s sbare. He invested in a 

large estate in CaJjfornia, 30,000 acres, in a place called Stockbridge; 

the de~~ in Spanjsh7 and no good. 



SILAS .l¼TS.QN, son of George »a.tson and Rebecca Wheat, his wife, 

born Jun. 14, 1810, in Owego, N. Y., married, at llarseilles, Ill.~ Sept. 

12, 184V_ ,LYDIA .STANT.ON, born in Owego, N. Y.t Jfa.y 21, 1820, died Jun. 4, 

1888, sister of Fd-win Stanton, father of Edwin ll. Stanton. Secretary of 

War of the United States in Lincoln's administration. Silas 11.atson 

lives at ottawa, Ill., on the place bought by his father, in 1835. It lies 

about'one mile south of the Court House and the DJinois River, and is 

about 150 feet above the river, and bas a fine, comma.ming view. He has 
. -

sold s~ral acres for over tbree hundred do]Jars per acre, and has now 

74 acres of very ~ine land. It is called Pleasant View Lawns. 



Children: -

HAT S O N. 

GEORGE B\'RCN, born Sept. 9, 1848, killed by the bursting of 
~a shell in the caisson of the cannon on which he TJaS 

sitting when crossing a railroad at Buntsville, Ala., 
April ll, 1864. 

3i252. 2. CHARLES HEr~Y1 born April 12, 1850; tmnarried. 

31253. 3. P.EBECCA A.Nl';, born Jfar. 31, 1852; died Sept. 28, 1865. 

37254. 4. MARY ALTJ-,:EA, born Feb. 16, 1854; unmarried. 

37255. s. DAVID FARRIS, born l!ay 26, 1856; unmarried. 

31256. - . 6. Jiill.OllE ORVELLE, born Jan. 7, 1861; unmarried. 



SIPHA l~TSON, daughter of George Hatson and Rebecca llheat, his 

-wife, born Jun. ll, 1816~ ·married JAYES ,BAIJ3 



sf2n. _ 1. 

3;272. 2. 

3,273. 3. 

BALL. 

ADELIA, died 18657 aged 13. 

JEN}ITE, married James Kellogg of Lyons, Mich.; one 
daughter ,Nellie. · 

I,,!ARIA, married Charles Templeton of Jly.ttle, Iowa; one daughte-r • 



I7~.ARY _¥. J!J\'lpOir, daughter of George :Matson and Rebecca Wheat, 

his wife, born Oct. 14, 18117 ," married YUJJA\f 'i'Rll.E . of. ottava;t,rn. ir.bey 

moved to Chicago in 1870. 



Children: .. 

3¢2a2. 2. 

372a3. a. 

372a4. 4. 

TRUE. 

L:BBIE, prominent in charity work, handling in some 
years flS.000 in·f'unds of the various societies of which 
she is treasurer. 

EIJA. 

ALB1i.:RT. 

C.Hfo..R!.ES, Albert and Charles form the True & 1rue Co., 
Sash, Doors, Architectural Ornaments, etc~; their 
business erc,ends as far as the West Indies. 



JOHN L:ATSCK, son of Reuben Matson and Lo1£?: _ Collins, his wife, 

born Jun. 16, 1809, died in 18'16 or J.B7?. He m.rried first SARAH ANN CBAP

V.AN, who died Jun. 16, 1835, aged 25. He married sec9nd ELIZABETH CHASE. 

He 'WaS by trade a tailor and lived at- Russelburg, -,Penn. 



Children; -

By his first wife SARAH Mm CHAPliAM. 

By his second TI.ife EIJ:ZABETH CHASE. 

31442~ 2. REUBEN • 
. 

31443. a. WIIJJ.AM. 

3,444. 4. ORPHA. 

31445. ; 

s.' daughter, died young. . 

3]446. 6. daughter, died young. 

31447. ,, . daughter, died young. 



HA T S O N. 

CJIARLOTTE HATSCN, daughter of Reuben lhtson and -Lois Collins, 

his wife, born Bov. 20, 1820, married, Jun. 25, 1838, l.• l!,. RANS(&; 



RANSOM. 

Children: -

31481. 

31482. 

37483. 

1. FRANK, married. 

;-2. J ... CLINTON, resides at 2244 Guilford Avenue, Baltimore~ 
Yd.;/is associate. editor of a paper. 

3. IDA, married J. L. \fi]Jjams, and lives near her father, 
Amboy, o. 



MATS O l'I. 

El:F!LP.:E 15.ATS0}I, daugh&er oi William Jlatson and Temperance 

Taylor, his rife, born in- Owego, N. Y., Jlar. 14, 1813; married, Feb. 21, 

1833, CHAR!.J!S HALL of Conneaut, Ohio; and died Nov. 2, 1858. He married 

second her sister Catherine Taylor Jla.tson. (q. v.). 



Children: -

31511. 1. 

HALL.· 

CHARLES ViILJ-IAll, born Jun. l.~ 1843, married Alice Osbor~ 
Apr. 10, 1867. 

. 
2. CRSEE DATSCN,born Sept. 10, 1845~ married EJjzabeth Magee, 

Apr. 23, 1873. 



ll ATS ON. 

WILLIAM TAl"LCP .. I.:ATSCN, son of Yilljam Katson and 'rmip-~rance 

Taylor, his wife, born in Owego, H. Y., Oct. 29, 1815, died Jun. 1,. 1839. 

He married HARRD!T CARP»fi'ER. 



MA T S ON. 

V!ILL!J'JJ TAYLOR, born 1839; married and lives in Detroit, 
11:ich.; a :furniture dealer. 



son of Will:iam Jlatson and Temperance Taylor, his 

w.ife, born in Owego~ N. Y., Apr. 4, 1.818, removed v.ith his parents-,:to 
I 

Conneaut, Ohio, in 1833. He married Jan~ 1, 1840, CHARUY.i".rE ADELAIDE VIE"l'S, 

daughttr of Roswell Viets and Arabella.Grangert ~ wife. They were 
..,. 

married at the residence of her father, on the lake shore, at Conneaut, 

Ohio. Roswell Viets was born in Connecticut .Dec. 30, 1784, and died 

Feb. 28, 1864, at Conneaut, Ohio. He married Sept. 27, l.814, Arabella 

Granger, who died Jlay 27, 1824 at Conneaut,. About 184'7 Norman llatson, with 
. 

his wife,., Charlotte, and two young children, went west, settled at 
• 

ottawa, Ia SaJJ~, Co., Ill. .&.t that time the land upon which the city of 

Chicago now stands could have been bought for one dollar: and a quarter an 

acre. Charlotte, his wife, died of' typhoid fever~ at her home, September, 

21, 1859, and was buried in the South ottawa ce~ery, leaving four cb:iJdren. 

In the fall of 1861 Norman enlisted in the 52nd regiment of DJjnt>is 

Volunteers; served nine months in the army when he received an honorable 

discharge, having lost his health. He suffered all the rt1maining years of 

his life with rheumatism;: died September 30, 1892, of heart failure, in his 

seventy-fourth year, and was buried at Conneaut cemetery by the side or his 

parents. He was an honored membor of the G. A. R. 



Children: -

31531. - 1. 

31532. 2. 

11 A T S O N. 

(FXvTERE!tlJ) ALBiltT EUGENE, born 1841. 

CHtJU£TTE AF..ABELI.A, born Jlay 10, 1844, married Stephen 
Delos . Gregory. 

KATHffin,~ ADELAIDE, born J'an. 20, 1849, marr.; ed Dr. Bynon 
B. Viets. 

Ell.A, born Jul. 1'1, l.853, married Albert B. Pitcher. 



U AT :3 

CA,T~RRJ;_~ :f.J\:.vLOP~ ~--I.Airs~:.., daughter of lfillj a;m Matson and Temperance 

Taylor, his wife, born in Owego, N., Y., Sept. 28, 1825, moved with her 

parents to Conneaut, 0hio, in 1833., .She m.tTied as his second rife, Sept. 

3, 1860, CH.ARIES HAL:L, husband of her sister Emelina Matson. She resides 

in Con..'leaut~ and has a very fine place in the centre of the city. Her 

husband vias one of the leading men of the city and kept a large store of 

goods and was one of the l.eading merchants of that growing city; when he 

died he left quite a large estate. 



RHODA L¼RIA 1:;A:rscN, daughter of lBlliam Vatson and Temperance 

Taylor, his wife, born in Owego, N. Y.,Apr. 28, 1828, married, Jul. 18, 

18417, RQWLEI KIU3m?l. 



K I L B O R :-;. 

Child: -

i'T .~ 'O .~ ~ .. :""'LT~.-:,;, 
V J..AtU1.n ~ :J:!,i ..1.,;. ·• ,L;.J J born Jun. 24, 1852, married Cl,a-ence A. 
Kneeland. 



EZEKIEL J!J~.JOX. p!.ATS_Q}~, son of Willi~m lfa.ison and Temperance 

~aylor, his wife, born in Owego,. N. Y., Feb. 23, 1832; !Darried CATHERnlE 

FITZJiA;·IDQIPH, 1856, daughter of James and Rebecca FitzRandolph. He moved 
, / 

with his parents to Conneaut~ Ohl.o, in 1833 or 1834; frol!l there he moved in 

.August or September, 18587 to Rockford, Ill., and has lived -in and around 

Rockford to the present time, and nov is residing at 1135 Grant Avenue, and 

has the largest home bakery there is in the city, and, with his wife and 

daughter Lizzie, is doing an extensive business. He has t.lie real New 

England. e::iterprise and push about him. His p4ce is situated about one-half 

mile from, and about one hunired ;eet above Rock Biver, command.s a fine view 

of the city, and is in that part of the city that is building up very fast. 

The electric cars run one ·block east of his place. 



Children: -

315'71. 

315•12. 

1. 

r: A T 

CLARA ELIZABETH, born in Conneaut, Ohio, Feb. 16, 1858. 

C?",.ARLES VitlLl,IAH, born in Rockford, Win..-riebago Co., Ill.~ 
Jan. 10, 1862. 

EliL:A KATE, born in New l.filford, Mar. 26, 186sr • 



FR.A:·:CES JJ/;IlY BP7p1:r~., daughter of Lurnan Brown and- Haney Batson, 

his wife, born in Owego, ?l. Y., Jun. 19, 1819, went to learn a trade of 

her cousin Laura.-Bisley at Va.dison, N. Y. She worked for her three sum-

mers at millinery work and after that worked on hE.r oi:rn hook. In 1861 

whe ltlal'Tied MORRIS HORD, a farmer, who lived in Springfield, Erie.Co., 

Pa. He d~ ed Aug. 16, 1887. She was living in 1894 in Girard, Erie Co., Pa. 



~-hLTI·:E SUS.AH. BROtJN, daughter of Luman Brown and uancy Jlatson, 

his wife, born in Augusta, Oneida Co.~ N. Y., had the consumption and 

died Oct. 6, 1847. 



P.HEBE LOuISA ]3F~QY[i. daughter of Luman Brown and }lancy Ya.tson~ 

his 'Wife, married, Jan. 4, 1844, SILAS ~.r, a farmer. She was born in 

Aug-.ista, Oneida.C.o-., N. Y., and d~ed with a cancer Jan. -a, 1889. 



ELIZA AJ:TI-: 3RG1~~, daughter of LuMan Brown and Nancy 11atson, his 

rife, born in Augusta, Oneida Co., N. Y., married, Dec. 10, 1850, 

emus REID, a pa;nter by trade. They now live in Jliebigan on a small farm. 



R O C K :"? 0 0 D. 

FA!;~-~IE ROCKWOOD, daughter of Daniel Rockwood and Harriet Matson, 

his wife, born Nov. 15, 1830, married ORVIL BUR.Grr. He died about 1884 at 

Rollins Prairie, near Beaver Dam, Wi~. The five elder chjJdren are all 
I . . 

in California, and the two younger children, with their mother, expected 

to go in 1895. 



BURG IT. 

Children: -

312121. --1. LYDIA, married ••• •• Brown. 
p 

312122. 2. EV.ASA. 

312123. 3. AI.SIE, married ••• Campbell. 

3}2124. 4. DELI.A, married •• •• Vesper. 
. 

a'}2125. s. EIJ.A., married •••••• YcNutt. 

3j2126. 6. EMILY • 
. 

3]2121. '1. ESTH~4.R. 
~ 

V . 



LOVIGE RQCJ~7QCJ)., daughter of Daniel RoclaJood and Harriet 11a.tson, 

his wife, born Nov. 21, 1832, died Aug. 15, 1894. She married JOHN J!. 

BI\IIER, Apr. 15, 1852.~-He wa.s:.quite a large farmer, and had about four hundred 
.✓ I 

acres. After acemm.1lating quite a little fortune he let his sons ~e 

the farm, and he has bought a nice house in Pontim:, Ill., and is living a 

retired life, having two of his umnarried daughters living with him. 



BRUER. 

Children: -

., 
3/2131. 

312132. 

312133. 

312134. 

3¥2135. 

1. GEORGE D., born Nov. 8, 1853. 

2. ASA.~L B;, born May. 27, 1856 • 

3. JO!-I!I C., b~rn Vay 2, 1858. 

4. LOVICE, born Feb. 20, 1860j died Oct. 16, 1866. 

s. trARY I., born Jan. 17, 1863. 

6 • ClJtltIE L. , born Dec • 24, 1868 • 

7. CHARLES R., born Nov. 16, 1870. 



WO O S TE R. 

HAlITI:tQN. Y[QOSTI;R~ son of Calvin Wooster am Hamab Jla.tson,. his 

wife, lived at Amboy~ m., and died about 1885. His children a1l live 

at knboy. 



WOOSTER. 

Children: -

312221. 1. CHAF .. IES. 

3f2222. 2 • WITJ,T AJ~:. 
• 

3 2223. a. daughter. 

4. daughter. 



FFL.\!:1C IUJ-~S01l, son of J. D. :Ransom and Charlotte Jlatson, his 

wife, married and lives on the place that YJaS ~ben J!atson•s, with his 

father. They have forty acres oi grass, twenty of corn,. twenty oi barley, 

twenty oi wheat, and twenty of pasture land. He has one of the finest 

barns.- in the West. All his crops and tools are kept under cover. His 

P. o. address is Amboy~ Ohio; it is about four miles wst from Conneaut. 



REV'ilOO'iD ALBIBT EUGENE ~1..1301~, son of Horman lla.tson 8lld Charlotte 
~-

Adelaide Viets, his wife, was born at Conneaut, Ohio in 1841; was educated 

at Wheaton College, _Illinois; studied music at Bloomington, Ill.; became a 

teacher oi piano, organ, and violin, also oi voice culture; composed and 

published some war sons in the sixties, later published church musici 

graduated from the Union Park 1'heologica1 Se?!!ll'..ary, of Chicago; was :r or 

some j'ea:cs minj$'1-er of Congregational church in DJi'nois. Has for the 

last twenty years written articles, essays, poems, etc., for various 

Christian -papers and magazines. Has spent the most of his til!s for··the 

last ten years in Southern California. He is a highly educated, in

teJJjgent, conscientious man. 



31532. C~TTE lffiABELI,8_ HA~O!i, daughter of Norman :ue:tson and 

Charlotte Adelaide Viets, his Y.ife, born at Conneaut, Ohio, Jlay 10, 1844, 

was taken lV8St when .a young child by her parents. After her mo1;her1 s death, 

in 1859, she went to Bockford, Ill., where she m.de her home with her 

uncle, Ezekiel Lovejoy Jlatson. She .finished her education at the high 

school and later taught school. On Nov. 6, 1862, she vas married to 

STEPHEN DELOS ~Y, born Mar. 2, 1834, eldest son of Samuel Gregory, 

one of the old and most bjghly respected citizens of Rockford. They oYlll a 

beautifµl~liome in the suburbs of RockfDrd, where they have .brougnt· .. µp___a 

family of six children. She bas been_ wife and mother in the highest, 
. 

noblest sense, and richly deserves the devotion accorded her by her fanri1y 

and friends. Mr. Gregory is a well informed, highly respected~ honorable 

man, has made farming bis life work and tna.n@eed it in a lDa.Sterly way. 



GREGORY. 

Children, born at Rock!ord: -

3,5324. 

3,5325. 

1. FRANK ALBLRT, born May 19, 1864, married Anna B. lloe. 

2. KAT:~~.II-~ IMTSOli, born Aug. 29, 1865; was educated at the 
home'schools, has been a noble example of devotion ta; her 
mother and family 

3. CH.AR.LES· DELOS, was barn Dec. 26, 1867; was educated at home 
schools • 

• 

4. ELLA BELL, born Dec. 8, 187-I; died· Aug. 16, -1872 •. ~ 

s. CP.ARLO?rE BELL, born Oct. 14, 1874; \laS educated at home 
schools aDd at the high scho-ol of Rockford; has thoroughly 
prepared rei-self for teaching; ~ taught one year. Plays 

... ., the organ well. 

6. HERBERT J., born Sept. 8, 1877; attended the Ro·ckford High· 
School in 1894. 

7 • IRVIN, born Jan. 28, 1883. 



'UAmso1,r !1.l J. • • 

or Norman 1fa.tson and Char-
. 

lctte .Adelaide Viets, his wife, Tl8.S born at Ottawa, m., Jan. 20, 1849, 

-
and educated at 'lheat~n College, DJinois. She married, Dec. 22~ 1869, 

J?l!• B'YROii ]!. Yim, son of Berzillia G. Viets and Hanna}, Bushnell, his wife. 

Barzillia Viets was born at East • or, Conn., Feb. 5, 1818; married i;o 

Hannah Bushnell, lfay 207 1840; died at Conneaut, Ohio~ J1J11. 14, 1885. 

Hannah Bushnell. was born at· Hartland, Conn., Jtm. 9, 1820; died at 

Conneaut~ Ohio, Sept. 17~ 1890. Dr. Byron-B. Viets was educated at Kings-
~ ~ 

ville Academy, and llichigan University; was graduated :f'romthe Cleveland 

Homeopathic Hospital. College in 1880; four y.ears later was graduated from 

1-iew York Opht-balmic College; is now practicing as an eye,_ ear, nose am 

throat specialist in Cleveland, ~hio; office 176 Euclid Avenue, residence 

'168 Genesee Avenue~ He is _editor of the Medical Indicator, Professor of 

Ophthalmol~- ~d otology in the Cleveland Medical College, President of 

the staff' o f the Huron Street Hospital, Iscturer on , diseases of the ear in 

the trainjng school for nurses. Doctor Viets' almost phenomenal success in 

the practice of medicine is due· in part to bis ··:rr~, ··honorable way of 

treating his patients, commanding their confidence and respect, and also 

to the fact that .the doctor is thoroughly prepared to practice his 

specialty. After graduating he spent three years in the hospitals of New 

York and E,t.trope. 



Children: -

VIET s. 

VEROIJ:A ':-/ELY.:, born Nov. 2, 18'17, at Conneaut, Ohio; \'JaS 

graduated from the gra1rnoar school of Cleveland, Ohio, at 
the 'ac:e of fourteen; was proiicient in music. She spent her 
sixteenth year (1894) at Lake Er±e _.semL-iary, Painesville, 
Ohio, taking a special course of music and voice culture; 
has since studied abroad and is a very accomplished l!Illsician. 

VlrJE"'lA ANNA, born 11ay 20, 1880, at Ashtabula, Ohio; was 
graduated from the Cleveland grarmnar school at the age of 
thirteen; is also proficient in music. 



EL~.A },!A'§_OJI, daughter of Norman Vatson and Charlotte Adelaide 

Viets,his rife, was born in Otta'W'a, Ill., July 17, 1853. Soon after _the 

death of her mother, in 1859, she mnt to live with her atmt Catherine 

Yatson Hall, in Conneaut, Ohio, who is in good circumstances, has a very 

nice place, and f)..a,s made a· pleasant home !or Ella~ It was there she 

became acquai~'lted with and married AIBER'i' ~. PITCHER, Dec. 27, 18'73. 



PIT CE ER. 

Child: -

315341. I. CAT"rtERil-E HALL, born Sept. 21, 1882. 



Children: -

3!5rf11. 1. 

315712. 2. 

3,5713. 3. 

3 RC CK. 

E?l::A LOUISA, born Nov. 13~ 1879, in Rockford, Ill. 
. , 

HEIBERT YATSOr:, born Jan. 141 1882, in Rockford, Ill. 

CLA..'tlA HADGE, born Jun. ll, 1884•. in Kirkland, DeKalb Co., 
Ill• 

375714. 4. C'nARLES ARTHUR, born Oct. Zl, 1886, in Hermos~ Chicago. 



S 0 

Child: -

UR:JA CAT!-ERIN"E, born ·Dace~ber ~ 1889 • 



G R E G OR Y. · 

FRANK A.1.B'AlJ. Q.P~QRY, son of Stephen Delos Gregory and CI,.arlotte 

Arabella llatson, his wife, was born at Rockford, Ill., Jla.y 19, 1864, and 

educated at the hom,e schools. He chose farming as a business, and went to 

South DaJcota, '\"/here he now owns a fine iarm near Uexandria in Hanson Co. 

Be roarried, uar. 26, 1891, at Fairview, So. Dak., A.tffiA ].. WE. 



Child: -

s]s3211. 1. 

GREGORY. 

!fiRTL.~ ?EA.TSO:;, born Aug. 26, 1892. 



MATSON. 

4. CA.E':r.h_J_Ij_ JO~I l~'tfil?JI of near Delhi, Ohio, born in Yaryland, 

died near N~rth Bend, Ohio, 1804. He was a captain in the Revolutionary 

War in the 1st Pennsylvania Regiment, 1777-8, resigned, and bought land in 

Hamilton County, Ohio. at Home City from Captain John Cleves Symmes. (See 

American Ancestry, Vol. Ill, p. 32). John Matson 1laS a Captain in the 

iirst Regiment Pennsylvania Line in 1?77 and resigned in 1'178; and the 

Pennsylvania archives shov that he was 1st and 2nd Lieutenant in the same 

prior to his Captaincy. His will is on record in Hamilton Co~, Ohio. 

His pay roll is at present in the possession o:r John l-Jatson of Gerard st., 

COV1J1gton, Kentucky. He married Jk"'m. 



MATSOU. 

Children: -

41. 1. JA11ES, married Lavina De Witt. 

42. 2. JOHN, married first, }.,farJ Dunham, second, Vary Anderson. 

43. 3. ----, son, married. 



!! A T S O N • 

41. J.AJ.-1§_ MA_~ON, son of Captain .John Matson and Jane, bo~ in Hagers-

to\l?l, m., died near Cleves, 1831. He was a surveyor, farmer, and justice, 

and married LAYD1Ji ~ wr11T. 



MATSON. 

Children: .. 

-
411. 1. JOHN DE wr1'T, married Incretia York Buck. 



YATSO?l. 

42. JOH?l J!ATS_Oli, lJl., so!l oi Captain John Yatson and Jane~ married 

MARY mPfflAl-'J after whose death he married, second, llARY .ANDERSOM. 



MA.TSO M. 

Chjldren: -

By his first wi!e llARY DUrmAM. 

421. 1. NCllUWl1. died in infancy. 

422. 2. SARAH, born about 1802. 

By his second wife YA.RY At~EF.SO?i. 

423. s. JOHN ALIEN, married. 

424. 4. !!ARY, married. 

425. ... s. WILLIAM nmmAU, married • 



~ATSOll. 

43. ___ ·-·-• ~ .... _ ~~-OJ!, son of Captain John Jlatson and Jane, married. 



YA T S O !~ • 

Children: .. 

431. 1. THOMAS. 

432. 2. JAMES. 

433. 3. ISAAC. 

434. 4. mroCH .. 

435. s. ANNA. 

436. 6. MARY. 

437. " 7. EIJZABETH. 



- MATSON. 

411. JOHN l)p! __ ~- MAT&.OJI., son or James Jfa.tson and Iavina de Witt, his 

wife. bor.n near Cleves, Ohio, 1'796, died there in January, 1876. He was a 

justice, farmer and ·=d 11-omier. He married LUPRffiA YORK BUCK. 



MATS ON. 

Child: -

4111. 1.. JOHN BUCK. 
f' I 



422. SARAH :MATSON, dmighter of J°obn Matson, Jr., and his first wife, 

Mary Dunham, born about 1802~ married REES EV&'I PRICE, at one time owner 

of Price Hill, Cinci.7l?lati, Ohio. . She died in 1897, aged 95. 



Children: -

4221. 

4222. 

4223. 

4224. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Jomr. 

REES. 

1ffT'f T TA'\~ 
fl .L..U.U.1.J1.,j •• 

MARY. 

PRICE. 



YATSOtl. 

423. :LO.fit~ AI.JR! Jb_~~Qt!, son of Jcbn Matson, Jr., and Mary-Anderson, 

his second wife, married MARGARETTA !m:LVI?-lA WELPER~ who died, when he 

married second. MARY JOHNSTOM, who died. He died 



MATS OU. 

Children: .. 

By his first wile HAR.GARETT.A ~VLliA 'WELPER. 

4231. i. COURT.LA."ID. 

4232. 2. JOHM ALIEN. 

4233. _a. Daughter died in infancy. 

4234. 4. fl n • • 

4235. s. II fl n n 

4236. '"6 fl n II • • 
4237. '1. • n n • 

4238. s. Wil~'IFLD SCOTT. 

4239. 9. CHARIE3 EIJt!OTT • 

4230. 10. PARKER, deceased. 

423a. n. 1,!ARGARETTA. 

423b. 12. CLARIBEL, deceased. 

423c. 13. F.,'DWfN, deceased. 

423d. 14. GEOR'J.E. 

By his second wife 11ARY J0fillST0M. 

423e. 15. OLIVER, deceased. 



!! AT s· 0 N ·• 

424. MARY. .. liA~OJ!., daughter of John Uatson, Jr • ., and his second wife, 

1lary Anderson, nmTied ABEL WHIPPIE. Both are deceased. 



Children: -

4241. 

4242. 

4243. 

1. MARY. 

2. .Al"IluE. 

3. S'l'Atn;srQN • 

WHIPPLE. 



MATSON. 

425. WILLWJ Pl-filrf..µ ~j.gpp, son of John Katson, Jr., and his second 

wife, Mary Anderson, married ET,TZA RICE. Both are deceased. 



MATSO?l. 

Children: -

4251. 1. JOHN SHARP. 

4252. 2. LYDA. 

4253. 3. ESTEI,IE. 

4254. 4. CLARA~ deceased. 

4255. s. MARY, deceased. 



MATSON. 

ISAAC MATSON, son of Yatson, married. 



Children: --

4331. 

4332. 

4333. 

1. WILL.I.Al!. 

2. ISAAC B. 

3. Er.tORY. 

MATSON. 



MATSON. 

4111. JOHM A_U_!;! ~~F., of near Cleves, Ohio, son of John de Witt 

Matson, and lucretia. York Buck, his w.i.f e, born there Dec. 6~ 1831, was a 

prosperous farmer, and married in·July, 1854, CTh"THIA A?~l BROWH. 



HATS ON. 

Child: -

4llll. 1. JAlES BR.OWN, {Honorable), married Vary 11. HcQueety. 



PRICE. 

4221. JOHN fB.J.~, son of Re~s :Evan Price, and Sarah Ua.tson, his wife. 

married ANNA RUGLER. F..e died. 



P R I C E • 

Children: -

422ll. 

42212. 

1. JOH?I? married. 

2. LLE\'JELLYN, married. 

Both live on Price Hill, Cincinl".ati, Ohio. 



PRICE. 

4222. REES PRIJIB, son of Rees Eva.'rl Price and Sarah Jla.tson, his wife, 

married l1ARY !J:STER, who died. 'l'hey lived at Home City, Ohio. 



PRICE. 

Children: -

4~2~1. 1.. 1fARY .J • 

' 
, 

I ;' 

42222. 2. GREGG,· deceased. 

42223. 3. SARAH, deceased. 

42224. 4. LAURA. 



PR I CE. 

4223. .Y[l~TiIAJ.E .PRJ.q&, son or Rees Evan Price, and Sarah :Ma.tson, 

his wife, married SOPHIA HAF.RISCi'l. Both are deceased. 



Children: -

42231. 

42232. 

42233. 

PRICE. 

LTIJ.A., lives on Price Hill, Cincinnati, Ohio. 

MARY, ff • • • 
• fl • • a 



PRICE. 

4224. MARY PRICE, daughter of Rees Evan Price, and Sarah Matson, his 

wife, married THOMAS !~DUFF-;tE, who died. 



McDUFFIE. 

Children: -

42241. 1. 

42242. 2. GEORGE. 



MATSON. 

4231. COLONEL COURTLA~ND C. J-..iATSON, eldest son or John _Allen )fatson and --------
his first wife Ha.rgaretta Jlelvina Walper, was born a.t Brookville, Ind., Apr. 

~5, 1841. He was graduated at Asbury University, Indiana, in 1862. He 
,~ / 

served in the federalaniy throughout the civil Yar, filljng all grades up 

to that of colonel; In }.866 he began the study of law in his f3.ther 1 s 

office at .Greencastle, Ind;, and was admitted to practice in 1868. He was 

three tjmes elected prosecuting attorney of different courts in Indiana, 

~d distingiushed himself as an able and painst~lcing lswyer. He also took 

an active- pa.rt. in politics as a Democrat, was a frequent speaker in c~ 

paigns and a delegate to numerous local and state conventions. In 1880 

he was elected to represent the 5th In~iana district in Congress, and was 

re-elected in 1882, 1884 and 1886. While in Congress he _was one of the 

most forceful and influential representatives or bis party. In the 50th 

Congress he rendered exceptional service as cha.itma.n on the committee of 

invalid pensions. In 1888 he was nominated without opposition as the 

Democratic candidate for governor of Indiana, butYaS defeated after a close 

and exciting contest that attracted national attention. Since that date he 

has practiced his profession in Greencastl@, Ind.· He I!JSITied in 187.l, 

MARY FARROW, who died. 



MATSON. 

Chj ldren: -

1. SMITH CORBIN. 

2 • REES F ARR<J!l. 

3. lfARY NElSON. 

42311. 

42312. 

42313. 

42314. 4. !MRC'u\.RET CUSHING, deceased. 



lt AT S O N. 

4232. 1,Q!--1{ AJ1~'-L l:.4-'t10JL, JR .• , sen of Joh.fl Allen Matson,_ and his 

first wife, Yargaretta Melvina Vlelper, lives in Helena, Mont~"la.. 



YATSO?l. 

423-3. REVEP.ElID OL.IVE:R l~TSON, son :of John ~Allen Jlats·on, ·and his -second 

v.tf"e, ~-Jonnston~- 1!8.S an ·EpiscopaJi an in.;nister •- He is: deceased. 



MATSON. 

4238. WINFIELD p_~Ol"r YATSOl-1, son of Jobn Allen· Jra.tson, -and his first 
' . .... ·, 

'Wife~ Margaretta Mel.vina We1per, died. He married, : but had no children. 



MATSON. 

4239. CI-I/~~~ ~~T_Q:rJ_ 1~9Ji, son oi John Allen Ya.tson and his 

first wife, Marga;-etta Uelvina Welper, married ELIZABETH :FARROW. 

f I 

They live in Greencastle, Indiana. 



MATSON. 

Children: -

42391. . i. .JESSIE EI.:LIOTT. 

42392 •. 2. J OrJ~ ALI EN. 

42393. 3. i,!ARY CATHERINE. 

42394. 4. CHARl&.5 EDWill. 

42395. s. ROBm'I' CtJLBER'rSON • . 



l:~ATSON. 

423a. J~A.R(~!: .!~J.~ri:sS-1!, daughter of John Allen Vatson, and bis first 

wife, Margaretta Yel.vina Walper., m.rried cormmus BLA.CK. Both are deceased.-



BLACK. 

Children: .. 

42Sal. ~J.. MINNIE, deceased. 

423a2. 2. FFEtJ19{ICK. 

423a.3. 3. ALBERT J;IATSON. 



4242. 

married 

WHIPPLE. 

Ar~~ 'WHIPPLE~ danghter of Abel Whipple and 1fary Matson, his wife, 

--- RUSSELL. They live in Springfield~ Ohio. 



RUSSELL. 

Children: -

42421. l. MARY. 

42422. 2. 



MATSOli. 

4251. · · · JOHN SHARP K4-ri:s.oJJ, son of William Dunham 1fatson, and EJjza 

Rice, his wife, married EJ,TZABE:ffl DICKEY. They live on Gerard Street~ 

Covi_ngton, Kentucky. 1 Ha is a tobacco merchant. 



MATSON. 

ChjJdren: 49 

-
42511. 1. JOHN; deceased. 

- .. . 

42512. 2. JUDi.*1'H, deceased. 

42513. 3. ELINOR. 

4-2514. 4. - - - -



1!ATS0N. 

4252. · · · .. LYDA MATSON, daughter of 1fi1Jjam Dunham Uatson, and Eliza Rice, 

his wife, married ____ ROCB&·T& who died. After his death she married 

second, ___ COMNOR, who died. By bim she had one son who resides 11:ith 

his mother in Union, Ky. 



ROCHELLE. 

Chi1dren: -

42521. 1. _ liATSOI'1. 

42522. 2. ADOLPH, lives in Vµ-eima. 

CONNOR. 

42523. 3. PRICE. 



MAT S O li • 

4253. _!S_~l§ _}4,\TS_O.£!, da.1.2ghter o1.\YilJiam Donham Matson', and Eliza .. : 

Rice, -.his wife, married· -· · WD1TER2 who died.--. She lives in Ca:iro, 

Illinois. 



MATSON. 

4332. ~ ISAAC J!. MA.TSO!~, son of Isa·ae Vatson, m&rried· QL'IVK HYATT.: . 

They li,z:e on 8th and Wal.nut. Streets, Cincinnati,· Ohio. 



:MATSON. 

41111. HONORABLE JAl!ES BROWN. MATSON, son of· John B. · Matson. of. Cincinnati, 

Ohio, .born near Cleves, Ohio, Aug.,22. 1855,-_was justice of-peace~ is 

attorney ·at law, 'ftS candidate for congress, 1894~ and is a member of the 

Society of Sons of the Revolution. P.e married Aug. 7, 1879, MARY J[. 

-Mgptw;!'Y. 



PRICE. 

42232. ~J\Y. IB1..~., daughter of William Price, and Sopliia Harrison, 

his wife~ married WJ:LLIAH GEOHm.AN, ,M.. ~- i'hey live on Price Hill, 

Cincinnati. 



GEOHEGAN. 

Children: -

422321. 1. KEN}lETH. 

422322. 2. DOROTh"Y. . 

422323. 3. .ED .. IUND f.;i • 

422324. 4. MARY. 



MCDUFFIE. 

42241. REI§. l:f~_DJ]JF.IE, son of '!'homes .Ji:Dllffie~ and Jlary.Pri-ce~ his .wife, 

mar1 ied __ LUCY OLIVER. 



!!CDUFFIE. 

42242. . GEOR~ McDUFF'lE, son of Thomas llcDu!fie, and Kary Price, his \die, 

mrried m;,1,a. OLIVER. They p.ve on .Price Hill, Cincinnati. 



MCDUFFIE. 

Children: -

422421. 1. E.~. deceased. 
/ 

422422. 2. ROY. 



BLACK. 

423a2; 

his wife.-=is proprietor ot a drug- store, 9th st., Terz·e·-Haute, Indiana. 



BLACK. 

423a3. AL~! tlATSCJ:-l 'J?J..JiCJ(., so;n of Co1umbus BJaclc and 11argaretta Jfats011,. 

his wife,_-is a photographer and lives in.· Staunton, Virginia. 



42521. ~~T,P.O]i Rmt11.JJ!!, son of Rochelle and Lyda Matson, his 1dfe, 

married VARY NQ&W{ and had two children. They live in Union, Ky. 
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